
Information for 
New Parents 
  

Redeemer Lutheran College 
745 Rochedale Road | Rochedale Queensland 4123 

 
This Handbook will be updated as changes occur.  You can access the most current version 
of this Handbook via the college website (www.redeemer.com.au/enrolments/handbook). 



 

2 

Table of Contents 
 

Mission Statement ................................................................................................................................................... 4 

College Ethos ........................................................................................................................................................... 4 

College Hymn .......................................................................................................................................................... 4 

Our Values ............................................................................................................................................................... 5 

Staff Directory ......................................................................................................................................................... 6 

Office Hours............................................................................................................................................................. 7 

Contact Details ........................................................................................................................................................ 7 

Messages for Students ............................................................................................................................................ 7 

Privacy Collection Notice......................................................................................................................................... 8 

Privacy Issues............................................................................................................................................................ 9 

Calendar .................................................................................................................................................................. 9 

Term Dates............................................................................................................................................................... 9 

Student Free Days and Public Holidays .................................................................................................................. 9 

Lesson Times and Attendance .............................................................................................................................. 10 

RLC Foundation Ltd ............................................................................................................................................... 14 

Parents and Friends Committee ........................................................................................................................... 15 

Supporters Groups ................................................................................................................................................ 15 

Community Conduct ............................................................................................................................................. 15 

Anti-Discrimination ............................................................................................................................................... 16 

Grievance / Complaints ......................................................................................................................................... 16 

Support for Redeemer Families ............................................................................................................................ 17 

Uniform - General ................................................................................................................................................. 18 

Uniform Presentation - Hats ................................................................................................................................. 19 

Uniform Presentation - Hair ................................................................................................................................. 20 

Uniform Presentation - Boys ................................................................................................................................. 21 

Uniform Presentation - Girls ................................................................................................................................. 22 

Uniform Items – Junior School (Prep) ................................................................................................................... 24 

Uniform Items – Junior School (Years 1-6) ........................................................................................................... 25 

Uniform Items – Junior School (Years 1-6) ........................................................................................................... 26 

Uniform Items – Senior School (Years 7-9) ........................................................................................................... 27 

Uniform Items – Senior School (Years 7-9) ........................................................................................................... 28 

Uniform Items – Senior School (Years 10-12) ....................................................................................................... 29 

Uniform Items – Senior School (Years 10-12) ....................................................................................................... 30 

Redeemer Shop ..................................................................................................................................................... 31 

The School Locker ................................................................................................................................................. 31 

Text Book Hire Scheme ......................................................................................................................................... 32 

Tuckshop ................................................................................................................................................................ 33 

Lunches .................................................................................................................................................................. 33 

Medical Conditions ............................................................................................................................................... 33 

Voluntary Assistance ............................................................................................................................................. 34 

Travel ..................................................................................................................................................................... 35 

Car Park ................................................................................................................................................................. 36 

Outside School Hours Care ................................................................................................................................... 36 

Communication with Parents ............................................................................................................................... 38 

Student Diary - Junior School ............................................................................................................................... 38 



 

3 

Student Diary - Senior School ............................................................................................................................... 38 

Email Communication ........................................................................................................................................... 38 

Redeemer App ....................................................................................................................................................... 39 

Newsletter - Redeemer Blue ................................................................................................................................. 39 

Periodical Newsletter - Redeemer Record ........................................................................................................... 39 

College Yearbook - Reflections ............................................................................................................................ 39 

Pastoral Care.......................................................................................................................................................... 40 

Chaplaincy Services ............................................................................................................................................... 41 

Counselling Services .............................................................................................................................................. 42 

Lifelong Qualities for Learners ............................................................................................................................. 42 

Curriculum ............................................................................................................................................................. 43 

Learning Management System (MyRedeemer) ................................................................................................... 45 

Bring Your Own Device (BYOD) ........................................................................................................................... 46 

Careers Advice ....................................................................................................................................................... 47 

Work Experience ................................................................................................................................................... 47 

Year 9 Outdoor Education Experience ................................................................................................................. 47 

Excursions .............................................................................................................................................................. 48 

Resource Centres ................................................................................................................................................... 49 

Redeemer’s House Names Explained ................................................................................................................... 49 

Co-curricular Activities .......................................................................................................................................... 50 

Music Tuition (Private) .......................................................................................................................................... 59 

Homework ............................................................................................................................................................. 61 

Study and Examinations ....................................................................................................................................... 62 

Assignments........................................................................................................................................................... 62 

Examination Policy ................................................................................................................................................ 63 

Reporting ............................................................................................................................................................... 64 

Parent/Student/Teacher Partnership Meetings .................................................................................................... 65 

Awards and Prizes ................................................................................................................................................. 66 

Student Leadership ............................................................................................................................................... 67 

Student References ............................................................................................................................................... 67 

BYOD / Mobile Phone Protocol ............................................................................................................................ 68 

Detentions ............................................................................................................................................................. 69 

Care of Property .................................................................................................................................................... 70 

Student Accident Cover ........................................................................................................................................ 71 

Accidents at School ............................................................................................................................................... 71 

Fee Concessions ..................................................................................................................................................... 71 

Scholarships and Bursaries .................................................................................................................................... 72 

Our Saviour Lutheran Church ............................................................................................................................... 73 

Redeemer Alumni ................................................................................................................................................. 74 

Redeemer Past Parents and Friends ..................................................................................................................... 74 

Southside Aquatics Inc .......................................................................................................................................... 74 

Index ...................................................................................................................................................................... 75 

Disclaimer: Redeemer Lutheran College reserves the right to modify any part of this publication at any time. Such 
changes will be undertaken electronically and may not be reflected in printed material at the point of updating. 



 

4 

Mission Statement 

Redeemer Lutheran College provides a caring and holistic Prep to Year 12 education that is 
based on the gospel of Jesus Christ. 

 

Our Desires: 

Redeemer desires that: 

• our students, staff and families will be inspired by hope in Christ Jesus; 

• our students will be well equipped for life-long learning; 

• our students will make positive contributions within their communities of family, church, 
work and society; 

• families and friends of the College will partner with Redeemer in its mission of education 
and care. 

 

College Ethos 

The school motto, Spes Nostra in Christo Est (Our Hope is in Christ), points 
to Jesus Christ as the one who provides us with faith, hope and direction in our 
lives.  It is a school in which all teaching, learning and all other activities take 
place in the context of the Christian faith as understood and taught by the 
Lutheran Church.  Worship is therefore a central activity in the life of the school, 
and every student and every teacher participates in these acts of worship with 
which each school day begins.   

Students are encouraged to strive to achieve the best of which they are capable in every area of 
school life.  In this way they will not only gain personally, but will, in particular, make proper use 
of the abilities God has given them. Redeemer Lutheran College sees itself as a partner with 
parents in the education of their children. You are urged to support them in this. 

 

 

College Hymn 

1 In the name of our Redeemer, 
With our hope in Christ our Lord, 
Bold we bring our prayers and praises 
Trusting firmly in his word, 
Strongly claim his promised mercy 
Chosen by forgiving grace. 
In his cross and on his credit, 
Hope and confidence we place. 
 
 

2 Be the wisdom in our learning; 
Guide us in our youth and age. 
May we, in our search for knowledge, 
See your truth on every page. 
Be our light in lonely shadows 
And when doubts confuse the soul, 
Help us take our restless burdens 
To the peace who makes us whole. 
 
 

3 Saviour, bless our school's endeavour; 
Be the badge we wear with pride. 
Keep our purpose clear and steady, 
Christ, the captain of our side! 
May we serve, as you have served us, 
Won the battle, paid the price. 
Onward, then, in freedom marching 
To redeemed eternal life! 

 

Music by J P Lohe 
Words by E W Simpfendorfer 
© 1983 Redeemer Lutheran College 

 
  



 

5 

Our Values 

Integrity  

• Integrity means we do the right thing and make the right choices, even when no one is 
watching. When we practise integrity, there is no difference between our behaviour and 
what we know to be right.  

(Titus 2:7 - In everything set them an example by doing what is good. In your teaching, 
show integrity, seriousness and soundness of speech that cannot be condemned, so that 
those who oppose you may be ashamed because they have nothing bad to say about us.) 

 

Excellence 

• Excellence means we give our best to everything we do. When we practise excellence, we 
are not trying to be better than anyone else; we are simply striving to be the best we can 
be.  

(Philippians 4:8 - Whatever is true, whatever is noble, whatever is right, whatever is pure, 
whatever is lovely, whatever is admirable - if anything is excellent or praiseworthy - think 
about such things.) 

 

Service 

• Service means we look for ways to anticipate and meet other peoples’ needs without 
needing to be asked. When we practise service, we make a difference to the lives of others 
without selfish motivation.  

(1 Peter 4:10 - Each one should use whatever gift he has received to serve others, faithfully 
administering God’s grace in its various forms.) 

 

Care 

• Care means we treat people with the love, respect and concern they deserve as an image-
bearer of God. When we practise care, we value the whole person, and show that the 
person really matters to us and our community.  

(Philippians 2:1 - Your life in Christ makes you strong, and his love comforts you. You have 
fellowship with the Spirit, and you have kindness and compassion for one another.) 

 

Self-discipline 

• Self-discipline means we manage our own behaviour so that others don’t have to. When 
we practise self-discipline, we take charge of ourselves and make positive choices about 
how we will respond in any circumstance.  

(2 Peter 1:5-6 - For this very reason, make every effort to add to your faith goodness; and 
to goodness, knowledge; and to knowledge, self-control; and to self-control, perseverance; 
and to perseverance, godliness; and to godliness, brotherly kindness; and to brotherly 
kindness, love.) 

  



 

6 

Staff Directory 

 

The most up-to-date Staff Directory can be located on our website at 
www.redeemer.com.au/about/staff or in the Parent Handbook located on MyRedeemer once you 
receive your login. 
 
 
 

Emailing Staff 

To email a staff member, simply use the first initial and surname followed by @redeemer.com.au 
(for example, for John Smith, use: jsmith@redeemer.com.au). If you do not receive a reply, please 
follow up your query with a phone call as sometimes technical difficulties delay or block 
messages. 

  



 

7 

Office Hours 
(Mondays to Fridays, public holidays excepted) 

Junior School Office: .............................................. 8.00am - 4.00pm 

Senior School Office: .............................................. 8.00am - 4.00pm 

College Administration: ......................................... 8.00am - 4.00pm 

 
 

Contact Details 

Street Address: 745 Rochedale Road, Rochedale Queensland 4123 

Postal Address: PO Box 6090, Upper Mount Gravatt Queensland 4122 

Email: mail@redeemer.com.au 

Website: www.redeemer.com.au  

Facebook: www.facebook.com/RedeemerLutheranCollege 

Twitter: www.twitter.com/RedeemerCollege 

LinkedIn: www.linkedin.com/company/3611241 

Redeemer App: Download at www.redeemer.com.au/news/app 
 
 
Telephone: Email:  

Junior School (P-6) Reception: ............................... 3340 8810 ......... junior@redeemer.com.au 

Senior School (7-12) Reception: ............................ 3340 8850 ......... senior@redeemer.com.au 

Absentee Hotline (Prep-Year 12) .......................... 3340 8828 

Principal’s Office ..................................................... 3340 8802........... principal@redeemer.com.au 

Business Office: ....................................................... 3340 8808........... accounts@redeemer.com.au 

Enrolments Office: ................................................. 3340 8807........... enrolments@redeemer.com.au 

College Administration: ......................................... 3340 8888........... mail@redeemer.com.au  

Outside School Hours Care: ................................... 3340 8899........... oshc@redeemer.com.au 

Tuckshop: ................................................................ 3340 8854........... tuckshop@redeemer.com.au 

Redeemer Shop: ..................................................... 3340 8855........... shop@redeemer.com.au 

Redeemer Music: .................................................... 3340 8888........... music@redeemer.com.au 

Sports Line: ............................................................. 3340 8880........... sport@redeemer.com.au 

 

Facsimile: 

College Administration: ......................................... 3340 8800 

Junior School Office: .............................................. 3340 8820 

Senior School Office: .............................................. 3340 8860 

 
 

Messages for Students 

The school does not have facilities for passing messages from parents to students during the 
school day.  Parents are asked not to leave messages at the school except in the case of genuine 
emergencies.  



 

8 

Privacy Collection Notice 

Redeemer Lutheran College takes your privacy seriously. Our full Privacy Policy located at 
www.redeemer.com.au/about/policies describes how we treat personal information when you 
interact with the College. The following Collection Notice is a “short version” of our privacy 
practices. 

1. The College collects personal information, including sensitive information about students 
and parents or guardians before and during the course of a student's enrolment at the 
College. This may be in writing or in the course of conversations. The primary purpose of 
collecting this information is to enable the College to provide schooling to the student 
and to enable them to take part in all the activities of the College. 

2. Some of the information we collect is to satisfy the College's legal obligations, 
particularly to enable the College to discharge its duty of care. 

3. Laws governing or relating to the operation of a College require certain information to 
be collected and disclosed.  These include relevant Government and Non-Government 
Departments, Education Acts, and Public Health and Child Protection laws. 

4. Health information about students is sensitive information within the terms of the 
Australian Privacy Principles under the Privacy Act.  We may ask you to provide medical 
reports about students from time to time. 

5. The College from time to time discloses personal and sensitive information to others for 
administrative and educational purposes, including to facilitate the transfer of a student 
to another College. This includes to other Colleges, government departments, medical 
practitioners, and people providing services to the College, including specialist visiting 
teachers, sports coaches, music tutors, volunteers and counsellors. 

6. Personal information collected from students is regularly disclosed to their parents or 
guardians. 

7. The College may store personal information in the 'cloud' which may mean that it resides 
on servers which are situated outside Australia. 

8. The College's Privacy Policy sets out how parents or students may seek access to personal 
information collected about them. However, there will be occasions when access is 
denied. Such occasions would include where access would have an unreasonable impact 
on the privacy of others, where access may result in a breach of the College's duty of care 
to the student, or where students have provided information in confidence. 

9. The College Privacy Policy also sets out how you may complain about a breach of privacy 
and how the College will deal with such a complaint. 

10. As you may know the College from time to time engages in fundraising activities. 
Information received from you may be used to make an appeal to you. It may also be 
disclosed to organisations that assist in the College's fundraising activities solely for that 
purpose.  We will not disclose your personal information to third parties for their own 
marketing purposes without your consent. 

11. On occasions information such as academic and sporting achievements, student activities 
and similar news is published in College newsletters and magazines and on our website. 
Photographs of student activities such as sporting events, College camps and College 
excursions may be taken for publication in College newsletters and magazines and on 
our website. The College will obtain separate permissions from the students' parent or 
guardian each year. 

12. We may include students' and students' parents' contact details in a class list and College 
directory. 

13. If you provide the College with the personal information of others, such as doctors or 
emergency contacts, we encourage you to inform them that you are disclosing that 
information to the College and why, that they can access that information if they wish 
and that the College does not usually disclose this information to third parties. 

  



 

9 

Privacy Issues 

Please note that any photographs or videos taken at school related functions must only be used 
for personal family use and not for public viewing (e.g. YouTube). Permission should otherwise 
be obtained from those included in the video or photograph. 

Copyright permissions are also infringed upon if music from public performances is broadcasted 
or duplicated. 

Please contact the college should you have any questions in regards to this. 

 

Calendar 

The college calendar is available on the college’s website:  
www.redeemer.com.au/events/calendar 

This calendar is regularly updated to reflect any last minutes changes.   

The calendar provides information relating to all scheduled activities at the college, including 
details of student involvement, venue locations, start and finish times, if available. 

Major events are also highlighted in each edition of Redeemer Blue. 

 

Term Dates 

Current and future Term Dates for Redeemer Lutheran College can be located on our website at: 

www.redeemer.com.au/events/term-dates  

 

Student Free Days and Public Holidays 

Student Free Days and Public Holiday dates for Redeemer Lutheran College can be located on 
our website at: www.redeemer.com.au/events/term-dates  

 

  



 

10 

Lesson Times and Attendance 

Pastoral Care (Home Group, Roll Call) 8.25am - 8.35am 

Chapel, Assembly or Devotion 8.35am - 8.50am 

Lesson 1* 8.50am - 9.50am 

Lesson 2 9.50am - 9.50am 

Morning Break 10.50am - 11.45am 

Lesson 3 11.45am - 12.45pm 

Lesson 4 12.45pm - 1.45pm 

Second Break 1.45pm - 2.15pm 

Lesson 5 – Prep to Year 6 2.15pm - 3.00pm 

Lesson 5 – Years 7 to 12 2.15pm - 3.15pm 

*Lesson 1 on Friday will be allocated to worship and assemblies in the Senior School. 
Senior School Assembly (Years 7-12) will take place every Friday in Week A. 

 

Arrival time: 

The grounds are supervised from 8.00am.  Therefore students who are not involved in official 
co-curricular practices are to arrive after 8.00am but before 8.20am to ensure they have time to 
prepare for the start of class at 8.25am.  

 

Departure time:  

The end of the school day is staggered as follows: 

Prep-Year 6 3.00pm 
Years 7-12 3.15pm 
 
 
Early Student Arrival and Late Student Pick-up: 

For the safety of all students, it is important that parents strictly adhere to the supervision times 
offered for students on campus both before and after school.  

Junior School: Junior School (Years Prep-6) yard duty supervision commences at 8.00am and 
ends at 3.30pm. Junior school students on campus outside of these hours will 
be escorted to OSHC and charged at applicable rate. 

Senior School: Senior School (Years 7-12) yard duty supervision commences at 8.00am and 
ends at 3.45pm. The Senior Resource Centre provides supervision for Senior 
School students from 7.30am each day and until 5.00pm from Monday to 
Thursday.  

If there are reasons why a student needs to arrive prior to these times, parents are asked to 
contact the relevant Head of sub-school. 

 

Set-down and pick-up: 

There are designated loading zones outside Junior School in Carpark 3, Carpark 2, and Carpark 1 
near the Chapel area for quick two minute set-down and pick-up of students only. Drivers must 
not park and wait in these zones, or leave their car at any time whilst in the loading zone. 

 
  



 

11 

Leaving the school grounds:  

Students are to remain on the school grounds once they arrive in the morning. They are not to 
leave the grounds for purposes like visiting nearby shops, while waiting for after school 
transport or sporting practice. While in school uniform, students are only permitted to visit shops 
when accompanied by a parent or guardian. 

 
Late students:  

Rolls are marked at 8.30am sharp. Students who arrive too late to have their presence indicated 
on the roll are to report to the appropriate sub-school office (with their parents in the Junior 
School). Senior School students should present an explanatory note from a parent at the office 
within 24 hours. 

 

Notification of Absences: 

Parents are to phone the college before school if their child is absent for the day. A dedicated 
student absentee hotline is available for all parents of students from Prep to Year 12. Messages 
may be left at any time, day or night. 

• Telephone 3340 8828 
• Press 1 for Junior School absentees 
• Press 2 for Senior School absentees 

If your child has been marked absent and parents have not notified the college, an SMS will be 
automatically sent to a parent/carer alerting them to the fact that their child is currently marked 
absent from school. A parent will then be asked to respond by SMS to provide a reason for the 
absence.  

No follow up note is required unless an assessment item has been missed. Years 11 and 12 
students are also reminded that when they are absent due to illness they must produce a medical 
certificate if they miss a test or assessment deadline. Please note that email absentees are not 
accepted for students in the Senior School. 

 

Absences during the day or early departure:  

If the need arises for a student to be absent during the day for things like medical appointments, 
parents are to provide their student with a note (in the diary for Junior School students) which is 
to be presented to the Home Group teacher for endorsement and then shown to the subject 
teacher whose class the student is leaving from.  

For Junior School, parents should go to the Junior School Office to personally sign their child out. 
Similarly, parents are to personally sign their child back into school. 

For Senior School, the student should report to the Senior School Office to sign out and await 
collection.  Students who return to school after early departure are to report once again to the 
appropriate sub-school office to sign in before returning to class.  

Parents are asked to avoid such interruptions to the school day where possible. 



 

12 

 

Anticipated absences:  

In cases of anticipated extended absence or absence at the beginning or end of term, parents are 
asked to discuss these plans with the appropriate Head of sub-school. Please note that formal 
learning continues through the last days of term and missing school at any time should be 
avoided where possible when making family arrangements. 

 

Illness during the day:  

A student who is ill is to ask permission of the teacher to go to the appropriate sub-school office 
for medical attention. The school will contact parents if a child is too ill to return to class once 
first aid treatment has been administered. Parents are requested not to respond to direct 
requests from students to collect them without first checking with the college.   

 

Missed lessons: 

When a student misses lessons, whether this is due to illness, excursions, music tuition or any 
other reason, it is the student's responsibility to find out what class work has been missed and to 
make arrangements to catch up. 

 

Chapel and Assembly times: 

Parents are welcome and encouraged to join us for Chapel and Assembly each week. Times are 
as follows: 

Chapel: Junior School: Wednesday 8.35am Redeemer Chapel 

 Senior School: Monday 8.35am Redeemer Chapel 

 Senior School: Thursday 8.35am Redeemer Chapel 

 Senior School: Friday 8.35am Redeemer Chapel 

Assembly: Junior School: Friday 8.35am Multi-Purpose Centre 

 Senior School: Friday (Week A) 8.50am Redeemer Chapel 

 

Special Worship: 

Once per term, Senior School students gather together for special worship. Different bell times 
operate on these occasions to allow a greater time for worship. Parents are invited to attend 
these special worship opportunities. 

 

  



 

13 

College Map 

 

���� P-12 College Facilities 
CA College 

Administration: 
Principal, Business 
Office, Enrolments,  
Boardroom 

KC Kleinschmidt Centre: 
Music, Auditorium 

MA MA Block: Music 
MB Science Laboratory, 

Art, Sports Office 
MM Learning Enhancement 
MPC Multi-Purpose Centre: 

Auditorium, Stage, 
Basketball Court, 
Amenities, Canteen 

RC Redeemer Chapel 
RP Redeemer Pool 
SF SF Block: IT Services 
SI Tuckshop, 

Redeemer Shop 
  
���� Senior School Campus 
SA SA Block: Senior 

School Office, Art, 
House Leaders & 
Counsellors 

SB SB Block: Science 
SC SC Block: Staff Room 
SD SD Block: Year 7 
SE SE Block: Home 

Economics, 
(downstairs), 
Classrooms (upstairs) 

SH SH Block: Staffroom 
(downstairs), 
Classrooms (upstairs) 

SJ SJ Block: 
Graphics/Design 
Technology, 
Maintenance 
Workshop 

SK SK Block: Health & 
Physical Education 

SL SL Block: Film & TV 
(downstairs), Drama 
(upstairs) 

SM SM Block: Classrooms 
(upstairs) 

SRC Senior School Resource 
Centre: Library,  
Multi-Media Theatre 

  
���� Junior School Campus 
JA Junior School Office 
JB Outside School Hours 

Care (downstairs), 
Year 2 Classrooms 
(upstairs) 

JC Year 1 Classroom 
JD Year 1 Classrooms 

Prep Classrooms 
JE Prep Classrooms 
JF Amenities: Prep/Year 1 
JG Year 3 (downstairs) 

Year 5 (upstairs)  
JM Learning Enhancement 
JRC Junior School Resource 

Centre: Library, 
Computer Lab 

MG Amenities: Years 4-6 
MH Year 4 Classrooms 
MI Year 6 Classrooms 
JU Junior School 

Undercover Area 
  
  
Stolz Sportsfields 
SSF Priestdale Road, 3km 

east of the 
roundabout 



 

14 

College Council 

Redeemer Lutheran College is owned and operated by the Lutheran Church of Australia 
Queensland District.  The church appoints a governing body called the College Council to oversee 
the running of the school.  There are up to ten members with backgrounds in areas including 
education, finance, theology, law and business drawn from the Lutheran Church.  They meet 
with the management team of the college on a monthly basis.  They also have a number of 
sub-committees which meet regularly.  The College Council is concerned with the general 
oversight of the college, but the day to day running of the school is in the hands of the Principal 
and management team. 

A current list of College Council members is available on the college website: 

www.redeemer.com.au/community/college-council  

 

 

RLC Foundation Ltd 

The Redeemer Lutheran College Foundation is a not-for-profit organisation established in 1986 
to support and assist the college. Membership of the Foundation is based on donations/gifts to 
the Building Fund or Library Fund. The Foundation is managed by a Board of Directors who are 
responsible for financial management and progressing the objectives of the Foundation. 

The major roles of the Foundation are to provide support for the college in the following areas: 

• Development of the Stolz Sportsfields. 

• Trusteeship of the Building Fund and Library Fund. 

• Management of the Endowment Fund which contributes to sporting trophies, subject awards, 
scholarships and bursaries. 

• Fundraising to support college projects through donations to the Building Fund, Library Fund, 
Endowment Fund and special purpose Appeals. 

Enquiries regarding the Foundation can be emailed to foundation@redeemer.com.au, or more 
information can be found at www.redeemer.com.au/community/foundation.  

  



 

15 

Parents and Friends Committee 

The college is served by a very active and energetic Parents and Friends Committee.  It conducts a 
variety of regular social and fundraising functions and has made a number of valuable gifts to 
the college, the most notable of which is the swimming pool.  In 2011, the Parents and Friends 
Committee provided the Junior School classrooms with air-conditioning. 

Redeemer Fair is held annually as the major fundraiser of the Redeemer Lutheran College 
Parents and Friends Committee. Redeemer Fair has become a Rochedale tradition since its 
inception in the early 80s when it was known as ‘Market Day’. Since then it has grown into a 
major event for the local community. It is estimated that some 7,500 people visit Redeemer Fair 
every year. The visitors come from within the College community and include students, parents, 
grandparents, friends and neighbours. Past students and parents, members of local churches and 
community also make up a large proportion of the numbers. An event of this size is only possible 
with the help of Redeemer’s parent body. Not only is this event is a “fundraiser’ but more 
importantly a “friendraiser”.  

General meetings of the Committee are held regularly throughout the year.  Meeting dates are 
published in Redeemer Blue, on the Redeemer App and the college calendar.  

� www.redeemer.com.au/community/parents-friends      

 

Supporters Groups 

Operating under the umbrella of the Parents and Friends Committee, groups of parents meet to 
support the activities of Netball, Hockey, Music, Rugby and Soccer.  

Meeting dates are published in Redeemer Blue and the college calendar.   

� www.redeemer.com.au/community/parents-friends/supporter-groups  

 
 
 

Community Conduct  

It is the expectation of the Principal that all students and their families are familiar with 
behaviour expectations, policies and protocols and agree to comply with the rules, regulations 
and policies during their enrolment at Redeemer Lutheran College. 

1. You must comply with regulations, policies and rules we adopt from time to time. You must 
ensure, as far as practicable, that your child complies with those regulations, policies and rules.  

2. Your child is expected to comply with College regulations, policies, rules and directions given 
by a person in authority, both on and off the College grounds. Failure to do so may result in 
disciplinary consequences, which may include cancellation of your child’s enrolment.  

3. The Principal or acting Principal has authority to apply whatever disciplinary measures 
necessary in relation to the conduct of the student both inside and outside the College 
precincts or to require the removal of the student, for any cause judged by him/her to be 
sufficient. 

4. We reserve the right to refer matters to the Police where students and/or parents/guardians 
have allegedly acted illegally or where such actions are in breach of legislation relevant to 
child safety and/or the Education Act. 

5. Redeemer Lutheran College is a community that operates on mutual trust and communication. 
It is essential to the school/home partnership, that trust is maintained by all parties. In the 
event that a breach of trust occurs, the enrolment of your student may be reviewed. 



 

16 

Anti-Discrimination 

Please refer to the College’s website to view the Anti-Discrimination Executive Statement: 
www.redeemer.com.au/about/policies  

This Statement is to ensure that students, parents/carers, volunteers, employees, and people 
visiting the school site are aware of their right to be treated with equity and fairness, and 
without unlawful discrimination. 

This Statement applies to students, parents/carers, volunteers, employees, and people visiting the 
school site; and to: enrolment of all students; students with disabilities; and employment.  

The Statement of the school is to treat all staff and students on their merits, in an environment free 
of unlawful discrimination and harassment.  

 

 

Grievance / Complaints 

Please refer to the College’s website to view the College’s Grievance/Complaints Procedure: 
www.redeemer.com.au/about/policies   

Redeemer Lutheran College values each of its members and believes that a clear process for the 
resolution and monitoring of conflict, complaints and grievances is in the best interests of all. 

These procedures extend to grievances brought by any Redeemer Lutheran College employee, 
parent, student or other Redeemer Lutheran College community member. 

However, some grievances are better handled under other policies and procedures of the 
College. The College has specific policies and procedures in place for issues such as child 
protection, workplace discrimination, complaints by or against staff amongst others. 

The process for managing complaints by/against staff is outlined as per Annexure D (Complaints 
Handling Policy and Procedures) of the Queensland Lutheran Schools Single Enterprise 
Agreement 2013. 

  



 

17 

Support for Redeemer Families 

Redeemer understands the broad range of challenges that families face during the education 
years. Please know that you are not alone and that we are here to help you with issues that you 
may be struggling with. We trust that the list of services and contacts below may be of assistance 
to families as they undertake the Redeemer journey. 

 

Academic Support and Student Behaviour: 

If your child is struggling with academic issues or social issues (e.g. difficult friendship groups) 
please let us know so that we can address these matters through a sensitive and individual 
approach. In the first instance, we suggest that parents contact their students’ Home Group 
teacher, Pastoral Care Leader, or subject teacher regarding specific academic issues.  

The Head of Sub-school can also be contacted regarding student matters if you feel further 
discussions are necessary. 

 

Pastoral Care Support: 

Redeemer Lutheran College provides a broad range of support to assist students and their 
families with specific needs relating to relationships, academic pressures, personal development 
and spiritual needs. This care is in addition to that provided by the Pastoral Care Leaders.  

 

Financial Support: 

Redeemer’s Business Office supports families with all aspects relating to fees and services of the 
College. If you are considering leaving the College due to financial factors, please contact us as 
we may be able to assist you in keeping your children at Redeemer in a stable and familiar 
environment. If you require assistance with meeting your fee commitment, please phone the 
Business Office where your call will be treated confidentially. 

 

We trust that this list of contacts will provide families with a suitable avenue for assistance if 
required.  



 

18 

Uniform - General 

Redeemer has a school uniform. We believe that it can contribute to the morale of students, the 
good order of the school and reputation of the college. 

In order for this to happen, students need to have the correct uniform and to wear it correctly. 
We therefore ask parents to assist the college staff in ensuring the following regulations are 
keenly observed. 

1. Uniform must be clean at all times, neat, in good repair and size appropriate.   

2. Additions, alterations or substitutions are not permitted except where the prescribed 
uniform is unavailable and the Pastoral Care Leader or appropriate Head of sub-school has 
been consulted. 

3. In circumstances where an injury or medical condition prevents a student from wearing 
uniform garments, a note of explanation should be presented to the appropriate Pastoral 
Care Leader or Head of sub-school for authorisation, and then carried by the student 
during the time that the amended uniform is worn. 

4. Students in Years 7-12 are required to wear dress uniform to and from school on all 
occasions except where a special dispensation has been announced. Junior School students 
will wear their sports uniform to school on the days they participate in sport. 

5. All students are expected to wear the appropriate college uniform for after-hours formal 
events (e.g. Valedictory Service, Closing Service), and after hours co-curricular events 
(e.g. music performances, hospitality functions).   

6. Year 12 students are required to wear the full winter uniform including college blazer to 
the Valedictory Service. 

7. Free dress can be worn for all other after-hours college events (e.g. information evenings, 
parent/teacher/student partnership meetings). 

8. Students are to wear the appropriate regulation hat when out of doors. This includes on 
the way to and from school, during breaks, on the way to classes and before and after 
school (refers to “Uniform - Hats”). 

9. Winter uniform items are optional for Junior School. For the Senior School, the following 
dress uniform items are compulsory for the months of June, July and August: 

• Boys: Years 10-12: Regulation long-sleeved shirt with appropriate college tie. 
• Boys: Years 7-9: Have the option of wearing either the regulation short sleeve shirt 

or the regulation long-sleeved shirt with the regulation college tie. 
• Boys: Years 10-12: Long college grey trousers (Yakka or similar) worn with plain grey 

socks. 
• Boys: Years 7-9: Have the option of either the tailored grey school shorts with 

regulation long grey socks or long college grey trousers (Yakka or 
similar) worn with plain grey socks. 

• Girls: Years 10-12: Regulation smoke coloured pantyhose/tights. 
• Girls: Years 7-9: Have the options of short college grey socks or the regulation 

smoke coloured pantyhose/tights. 
• Boys & Girls: 10-12: College blazer to be worn to and from school. 
• Boys & Girls: 7-9: Regulation College jumper. 

10. All items of regulation uniform are stocked at the Redeemer Shop.  

11. The Redeemer Shop no longer handles second-hand uniforms. However, an online facility 
for parents to buy, sell and trade second hand uniforms via ‘Sustainable School Shop’.  For 
further details, visit www.redeemer.com.au/our-college/services/redeemer-shop or 
www.sustainableschoolshop.com.au. 

12. The Redeemer Shop sells school back packs and sports bags which are endorsed by the 
Chiropractors Association of Australia and the Australian Physiotherapy Association. 
Redeemer school bags and sports bags are compulsory for all students in Prep-Year 10 in 
2016, (Prep-Year 11 in 2017, and Prep-Year 12 in 2018).  



 

19 

13. Items of sports uniform for specific sports will be available through the Redeemer Shop 
prior to or during the appropriate season (e.g. swimming togs, soccer and rugby jerseys, 
basketball singlets). 

14. Basketball shoes, running shoes or other specialised sports shoes are to be worn only for 
the playing of that designated sport.  Volley or canvas shoes, high top basketball shoes, 
and shoes with flashing lights are not permitted to be worn. 

15. Only shoes with non-marking soles are permitted on the school courts. 

16. Swim / sun protection shirts are encouraged during swimming lessons. The Redeemer Shop 
sells boys/girls racers, swim caps and goggles. 

17. All articles of clothing must be clearly marked with the student’s name in an obvious and 
immediately visible position. Additional hidden name tags in other places are at parents’ 
discretion. Permanent name tags are strongly recommended. 

 
 

Uniform Presentation - Hats 

Wearing hats is compulsory at Redeemer Lutheran College, in order to protect young skin.  

For students in Years 1-12, there are two hats which form part of the official uniform: the dress 
hat which is worn with the dress uniform and the sports cap/hat which is worn with sports 
uniform or official team uniforms.  All students in Years 1-12 must have both types of hat.  
Prep students are only required to have the broad brim sports hat. 

Years 11 and 12 students have the option of wearing the Senior cap in place of the sports 
cap/hat but only with the appropriate uniform.  

Guidelines for the wearing and care of hats: 

• With good care, hats can last up to 3 years. 

• Hats are compulsory for all students as part of the summer and winter uniform. 

• The dress hat is to be worn as part of dress uniform and the sports cap/hat as part of sports 
uniform. 

• Whilst on campus, a hat is to be worn before school, during recess, lunch and after school as 
well as when in transit in between classes. 

• Hats are not to be worn indoors.  Students will remove their hat/cap on entering a classroom. 

• As dress uniform is normally required off campus, the dress hat must always be worn whilst 
travelling to and from school. Cyclists are exempt from this because it is mandatory to wear 
an approved bicycle helmet. 

• The wearing of hats is not compulsory at twilight and evening functions. 

• The sports cap/hat must be worn with the sports uniform except under the specific direction 
of the Physical Education teacher or sports coach who may consider it inappropriate for a 
particular activity. 

• Hats must be clearly named in permanent ink in a place that is not visible when worn.  
Unnamed hats will not be processed through lost property. 

• For hygiene and other reasons, hats are not to be exchanged between students. 

• Students are to accept responsibility for the care and good maintenance of their hats.  
Hats which become tattered or out of shape will have to be replaced. Apart from the name, 
all other markings (symbols, words, pictures) are not permitted. Students who have hats 
which are permanently marked in other ways will be required to replace their hat.   



 

20 

Uniform Presentation - Hair 

Students' hair is to be neat, clean, natural looking, and in good condition.  If current fashion 
trends are followed, only conservative versions are permitted.  Common sense should be 
exercised and an awareness of what is appropriate for school students.  For example, styles 
requiring hair gel, spray or mousse are not appropriate, nor styles with several distinct layers of 
hair or with shaved hair. 

It is the responsibility of students to be aware of these regulations and to insist upon adherence 
to them when visiting their hairdressers.  Any student who violates them is liable to suspension 
until the offending style can be altered acceptably. 

 

Girls 

Colouring: Hair must be a single, natural colour. 

Length: Hair is to be worn well out of the eyes, especially for classes and sports 
activities.   

 When shoulder length or longer, it is to be braided or tied in bunches with 
authentic school coloured ribbon (school coloured means one of the school 
shades of blue).  If hair combs, narrow headbands or other fasteners are worn, 
they are to be in school colours with no other decoration.  Hair ties are 
acceptable if of appropriate size and colour (no scarves), with no beading or 
other decoration.  Ribbons should not be worn with very short hair. Hair 
accessories can be purchased from the Uniform Shop.  

Perms: If girls’ hair is permed it should be such as to enhance the appearance.  
Permed hair is to be worn in a style which is neat and tidy. 

 The relevant Head of Sub-school has the final say in determining if a student’s 
hair meets college requirements. 

Extensions: Hair extensions are not permitted. 

 

Boys 

Colouring: Hair must be a single, natural colour. 

Length and Style: Hair is to be worn neatly. It is to be worn off the collar and should not cover 
the eyes or the ears. Hair should not be so short that the scalp is clearly visible 
(no shorter than blade 3).  Combinations of semi-shaved and longer hair are 
not acceptable.  No extremes in style or cut will be permitted. Styles which 
require product are not acceptable.  This includes hair which is spiked.  

Facial Hair: Boys must be clean shaven. 

The relevant Head of Sub-school has the final say in determining if a student’s 
hair meets college requirements.     

  



 

21 

Uniform Presentation - Boys 

Shirt 

• The Senior School boys’ shirt must be worn tucked in at all times. 

• The long sleeved shirt for boys (compulsory in Years 10-12 for June, July, August) can have the 
sleeves neatly rolled, but only to the forearm and below the elbow. 

 

Pullover 

• The pullover must be worn with the sleeves all the way down. 

 

Shorts 

• The boys’ shorts or trousers are to be worn on the waist not the hips.  

 

Socks 

• The boys’ long socks should be neatly folded over below the knee so that the band is 
exposed. 

• Garters should be used, if necessary, to ensure that the socks do not fall down. 

 

Hair (refer to “Uniform - Hair”) 

 

Jewellery 

• The following jewellery is permitted: 

o Wristwatch (a small understated watch is acceptable i.e. no bold colours, toys or character 
watches). 

o Small, plain, gold or silver Christian cross on a chain. 

• Inappropriate jewellery will be confiscated and returned at the end of the term, unless some 
other time is negotiated. 

 

Piercings 

• No objects are permitted to be worn in visible piercings. 

 

Tattoos 

• Semi-permanent or permanent tattoos are not permitted. Body art of any kind is not 
permitted. 

 

Note: Redeemer Lutheran College does not endorse any personal adornment that is in breach 
of the law. With such matters it is assumed that students and their parents are aware of 
such restrictions and act on them accordingly.   

  



 

22 

Uniform Presentation - Girls 

Blouse 

• The length of the blouse should not show the midriff. 

 

Pullover 

• The peaks of the blouse should not show below the pullover. 

• The pullover must be worn with the sleeves all the way down. 

 

Culottes (Years 1-6)  

• The Junior School Culottes should be worn on the waist.  

• The Junior School Culottes length should be just on the knee. 

 

Skirt (Years 7-12) 

• The skirt should be worn on the waist.  

• The skirt length should be just below the knee. 

 

Pantyhose/Socks 

• Pantyhose must always be worn for performances and public appearances.  Pantyhose should 
also be worn on excursions where applicable.   

• Years 7-9 have the choice of socks or pantyhose all year round. 

• Years 10-12 have the choice of socks or pantyhose with the summer uniform but must wear 
pantyhose during the winter months:  June, July, and August. 

• Socks are to be worn with a single turn over to the ankle. 

 

Hair (refer to “Uniform - Hair”) 

 

Jewellery 

• The following jewellery is permitted: 

o Wristwatch (a small understated watch is acceptable i.e. no bold colours, toys or character 
watches). 

o Small, plain, gold or silver Christian cross on a chain. 

o Single plain silver or gold sleepers or studs. 

• Inappropriate jewellery will be confiscated and returned at the end of the term, unless some 
other time is negotiated. 

 

Piercings 

• Only one piercing in the bottom lobe of each ear may contain a plain silver or gold sleeper or 
stud. If earrings are worn, they must be worn in both ears and be of the same type. 

• No objects are permitted to be worn in other visible piercings. 

 



 

23 

Tattoos 

• Semi-permanent or permanent tattoos are not permitted. Body art of any kind is not 
permitted. 

 

Note:  Redeemer Lutheran College does not endorse any personal adornment that is in breach 
of the law. With such matters it is assumed that students and their parents are aware of 
such restrictions and act on them accordingly.   

 

Makeup 

• Makeup or fake tanning products/spray tans are not allowed. Students wearing makeup or 
spray tans will be asked to remove it immediately and issued with a detention. False eyelashes 
are not allowed. 

 

Nail Polish 

• Nail polish is not allowed. Students wearing nail polish will be asked to remove it 
immediately. 

• Acrylic, gel or shellac nails are not permitted to be worn by any students across the college. 

• Year 12 students are permitted to have clear or French manicured nails of short length for 
two weeks following the Senior Formal. 

  



 

24 

Uniform Items – Junior School (Prep) 

 

Boys (Prep) 

 

Dress and PE Uniform: 

• Regulation blue PE shirt. 

• Regulation House t-shirt in House colour. 

• Regulation blue sports shorts. 

• Regulation track top and pants.  

• Regulation sports socks. 

• Predominantly white sports shoes with velcro. Volley or canvas shoes, high top basketball 
shoes, and shoes with flashing lights are not permitted to be worn. 

• Regulation sports hat - broad brim. 

• Regulation school bag. 

• Small, plain, gold or silver Christian cross on a chain (optional). 

 

 

Girls (Prep) 

 

Dress and PE Uniform: 

• Regulation blue PE shirt. 

• Regulation House t-shirt in House colour. 

• Regulation blue sports shorts. 

• Regulation track tops and pants.  

• Regulation sports socks. 

• Predominantly white sports shoes with velcro. Volley or canvas shoes, high top basketball 
shoes, and shoes with flashing lights are not permitted to be worn. 

• Regulation sports hat - broad brim. 

• Regulation school bag. 

• Small, plain, gold or silver Christian cross on a chain (optional). 

 

 

  



 

25 

Uniform Items – Junior School (Years 1-6) 

 

Boys (Years 1-6) 

 

Dress Uniform: 

• Regulation short sleeved shirt. 

• Regulation grey shorts. 

• Regulation long grey trousers (optional). 

• Regulation blue pullover. 

• Regulation college socks. 

• Plain black lace-up leather shoes (low heeled dress shoe style, not leather joggers), 
able to be polished, no brogues, no coloured stitching, no hooks, D-rings and no buckles. 
Boots are not acceptable. 

• Regulation grey fabric college hat. 

• Regulation school bag. 

• Small, plain, gold or silver Christian cross on a chain (optional). 

 

PE Uniform: 

• Regulation blue PE shirt. 

• Regulation House t-shirt in House colour. 

• Regulation blue sports shorts. 

• Regulation track top and pants.  

• Regulation sports socks. 

• Predominantly white sports shoes with white laces. Volley or canvas shoes, high top 
basketball shoes, and shoes with flashing lights are not permitted to be worn. 

• Regulation sports hat - broad brim (Years 1-3) or regulation sports cap (Years 4-6). 

 

 

 

 

  



 

26 

Uniform Items – Junior School (Years 1-6) 

 

Girls (Years 1-6) 

 

Dress Uniform: 

• Regulation blouse with tie  

• Regulation culottes. 

• Regulation college socks. 

• Regulation smoke coloured pantyhose/tights, in winter (optional). 

• Regulation blue pullover. 

• Plain black lace-up leather shoes (low heeled dress shoe style, not leather joggers), able to be 
polished, no brogues, no coloured stitching, no hooks, D-rings and no buckles. Boots are not 
acceptable. 

• Regulation grey fabric college hat. 

• Regulation school bag. 

• Small gold or silver cross on a chain (optional). 

 

PE Uniform: 

• Regulation blue PE shirt. 

• Regulation House t-shirt in House colour. 

• Regulation blue sports shorts. 

• Regulation track top and pants.  

• Regulation sports socks. 

• Predominantly white sports shoes with white laces. Volley or canvas shoes, high top 
basketball shoes, and shoes with flashing lights are not permitted to be worn. 

• Regulation sports hat - broad brim (Years 1-3) or regulation sports cap (Years 4-6). 

  



 

27 

Uniform Items – Senior School (Years 7-9) 

 

Boys (Years 7-9) 
 

Dress Uniform: 

• Regulation short-sleeved shirt. 

• Regulation long-sleeved shirt with striped college tie, in winter (optional).  

• Choice of: 

o Tailored grey school shorts (not cotton) worn with regulation long grey socks. 

o Long college grey trousers (Yakka or similar) worn with plain grey socks. 

• Regulation blue pullover. 

• Plain black lace-up leather shoes (low heeled dress shoe style - not leather joggers), 
able to be polished, no brogues, no coloured stitching, no hooks, D-rings and no buckles. 
Boots are not acceptable. 

• Black belt. 

• Regulation grey fabric college hat (Years 7-9). 

• Regulation school bag. 

• Small, plain, gold or silver Christian cross on a chain (optional). 

 

PE Uniform: 

• Regulation blue PE shirt. 

• Regulation blue sports shorts. 

• Regulation sports socks. 

• Sports shoes.  Please note that Volley or canvas shoes, high top basketball shoes, and shoes 
with flashing lights are not permitted to be worn. 

• Regulation school track suit. 

• Regulation House t-shirt in House colour. 

• Regulation sports hat - broad brim or sports cap. 

• Blue swimming togs or blue swimming shorts (optional: swimming vest).  
Redeemer swimming togs are recommended. 

• Redeemer swimming cap is recommended. 

• If representing Redeemer at inter-school swimming carnivals, Redeemer togs and swimming 
cap must be worn. 

• Regulation school bag. 

• Regulation school sports bag. 

  



 

28 

Uniform Items – Senior School (Years 7-9) 

 

Girls (Years 7-9) 

 

Dress Uniform: 

• Regulation short-sleeved blouse with tie: 

o Striped college tie. 

• Regulation grey knife pleat skirt. 

• Regulation grey ankle socks. 

• Regulation smoke coloured pantyhose/tights, in winter (optional). 

• Regulation blue pullover.  

• Plain black lace-up leather shoes (low heeled dress shoe style, not leather joggers), 
able to be polished, no brogues, no coloured stitching, no hooks, D-rings and no buckles. 
Boots are not acceptable. 

• Regulation grey fabric college hat (Years 7-9). 

• Regulation school bag. 

• Small gold or silver cross on a chain (optional). 

 

PE Uniform: 

• Regulation blue PE shirt.  

• Regulation blue sports shorts. 

• Regulation sports socks. 

• Sports shoes.  Please note that Volley or canvas shoes, high top basketball shoes, and shoes 
with flashing lights are not permitted to be worn. 

• Regulation school track suit. 

• Regulation House t-shirt in House colour. 

• Regulation sports hat - broad brim or sports cap. 

• Blue swimming togs or blue swimming shorts (optional: swimming vest).  
Redeemer swimming togs are recommended. 

• Redeemer swimming cap is recommended. 

• If representing Redeemer at inter-school swimming carnivals, Redeemer togs and swimming 
cap must be worn. 

• Regulation school bag. 

• Regulation school sports bag. 

  



 

29 

Uniform Items – Senior School (Years 10-12) 

 

Boys (Years 10-12) 
 

Dress Uniform: 

• Regulation short-sleeved shirt. 

• Regulation long-sleeved shirt with college tie, compulsory during winter: June, July, August.  

o Striped college tie (Years 9-11). 

o Senior college tie (Year 12). 

• Choice of: 

o Tailored grey school shorts (not cotton) worn with regulation long grey socks 
(garters may be required). 

o Long college grey trousers (Yakka or similar) worn with plain grey socks. 

o Long college grey trousers (Yakka or similar) are compulsory for boys in 
Years 10-12 during winter: June, July August.  

• Regulation blue pullover. 

• Regulation school blazer (compulsory for Years 10-12). 

• Plain black lace-up leather school shoes (low heeled - not leather joggers), 
able to be polished, no brogues, no coloured stitching, no hooks, D-rings, no buckles 
and no zips. Boots and dress shoes are not acceptable. 

• Black belt. 

• Regulation grey braided college hat (Years 10-12). 

• Regulation school bag (compulsory for Year 10, recommended for Years 11-12). 

• Small, plain, gold or silver Christian cross on a chain (optional). 

 

PE Uniform: 

• Regulation blue PE shirt. 

• Regulation blue sports shorts. 

• Regulation sports socks. 

• Sports shoes.  Please note that Volley or canvas shoes, high top basketball shoes, and shoes 
with flashing lights are not permitted to be worn. 

• Regulation school track suit. 

• Students in Year 12 may wear their own Senior Jersey. 

• Regulation sports hat - broad brim or sports cap. 

• Regulation House polo shirt in House colour. 

• Swimming togs (speedo style or above knee length board shorts). Swim / sun protection shirts 
are encouraged during swimming lessons. Redeemer swimming togs are recommended. 

• Swimming cap.  Redeemer swimming cap is recommended. 

• If representing Redeemer at inter-school swimming carnivals, Redeemer togs and swimming 
cap must be worn. 

• Regulation school sports bag (compulsory for Year 10, recommended for Years 11-12). 

  



 

30 

Uniform Items – Senior School (Years 10-12) 

 

Girls (Years 10-12) 

 

Dress Uniform: 

• Regulation short-sleeved blouse with tie: 

o Striped college tie (Years 10-11). 

o Senior college tie (Year 12). 

• Regulation grey knife pleat skirt. 

Note: Light grey skirts sold a few years ago have been phased out and are no longer 
acceptable. 

• Regulation grey ankle socks. 

• Girls in Years 10-12 are required to wear pantyhose in the winter months of June, July and 
August. (Note: Knee-highs are not acceptable.) 

• Regulation blue pullover.  

• Regulation school blazer (compulsory for Years 10-12). 

• Plain black lace-up leather school shoes (low heeled school shoe style, not leather joggers), 
able to be polished, no brogues, no coloured stitching, no hooks, D-rings, no buckles and 
no zips. Boots and dress shoes are not acceptable. 

• Regulation grey braided college hat (Years 10-12). 

• Regulation school bag (compulsory for Year 10, recommended for Years 11-12). 

• Small gold or silver cross on a chain (optional). 

 

PE Uniform: 

• Regulation blue PE shirt. 

• Regulation blue sports shorts. 

• Regulation sports socks. 

• Sports shoes.  Please note that Volley or canvas shoes, high top basketball shoes, and shoes 
with flashing lights are not permitted to be worn. 

• Regulation school track suit. 

• Students in Year 12 may wear their own Senior Jersey. 

• Regulation sports hat - broad brim or sports cap. 

• Regulation House polo shirt in House colour. 

• Blue swimming togs or blue swimming shorts (optional: swimming vest).  
Redeemer swimming togs are recommended. 

• Redeemer swimming cap is recommended. 

• If representing Redeemer at inter-school swimming carnivals, Redeemer togs and swimming 
cap must be worn. 

• Regulation school sports bag (compulsory for Year 10, recommended for Years 11-12). 

  



 

31 

Redeemer Shop 

The Redeemer Shop is Redeemer’s on-site uniform shop for the purchase of new Redeemer 
uniforms for boys and girls. Purchases may be made online via the online ordering links below, 
or in person at the Redeemer Shop during regular term time opening hours.   

Online Ordering 

Online purchases may be made from the Redeemer Shop 24/4 by logging on to 
www.sustainableschoolshop.com.au/redeemer 

• Prep to Year 6 - Will be delivered to class 
• Year 7 to Year 12 - Must be collected from the Redeemer Shop 

In most cases, delivery/collection will be the following school day. 

Parents can also book uniform fitting appointments online for both new families to the College 
or students transitioning from the Junior School to the Senior School. 

Trading Hours 

Monday ............................................................................ 8.00am - 2.00pm 

Tuesday ............................................................................ 8.00am - 12.00pm 

Wednesday ...................................................................... 8.00am - 12.00pm 

Thursday........................................................................... 8.00am - 12.00pm 

Friday ................................................................................ 8.00am - 2.00pm 

The Redeemer Shop operates on extended trading hours from time to time.  Details of these 
times will be advised via the college newsletter, Redeemer Blue and the Redeemer App.  

The Redeemer Shop no longer handles second-hand uniforms. However, an online facility for 
parents to buy, sell and trade second hand uniforms via ‘Sustainable School Shop’.  For further 
details, visit www.sustainableschoolshop.com.au. 

For further information and updated opening times, please phone the Redeemer Shop on 
3340 8855 during trading hours or log on to the Redeemer Shop page on the website: 
www.redeemer.com.au/our-college/services/redeemer-shop.  

 

The School Locker 

Redeemer Lutheran College has partnered with The School Locker to give parents an even more 
convenient way to purchase all of their school needs. 

As well as continuing our current on-site shop at Redeemer, The School Locker’s retail outlet 
located at Loganholme will offer the full range of Redeemer Lutheran College uniforms. One of 
the biggest benefits of this partnership is the extended opening hours, including Thursday nights 
and weekends. The School Locker is open 7 days per week with extended hours added during 
back to school times! The regular trading hours are listed below: 

The School Locker Trading Hours 

Monday ............................................................................ 8.30am - 5.00pm 

Tuesday ............................................................................ 8.30am - 5.00pm 

Wednesday ...................................................................... 8.30am - 5.00pm 

Thursday........................................................................... 8.30am - 7.00pm 

Friday ................................................................................ 8.30am - 5.00pm 

Saturday ........................................................................... 9.00am - 5.00pm 

Sunday ............................................................................ 10.00am - 4.00pm 

 



 

32 

The School Locker can help with more than just your uniform needs. It is also a “one stop shop” 
for shoes, technology, music and sport.  

You can sign up for your special “Student Advantage” pricing now at either the Redeemer Shop, 
Loganholme or visit The School Locker booth at the Redeemer Fair. 

The School Locker Loganholme is located at 3892 Pacific Highway at Loganholme and 
Redeemer has its own dedicated display area. We invite you to visit the Loganholme store, meet 
their friendly staff and see the great range on offer. 

For more information about The School Locker, you can visit their website 
at theschoollocker.com.au 

 

Text Book Hire Scheme 

A Text Book Hire Scheme operates for Years 7-12 students. The annual levy will be charged 
to Term 1 parent fee accounts, with the college retaining the State Government Text Book 
Allowance.  Further details may be obtained from the Business Office. 

 

  



 

33 

Tuckshop 

This college facility offers students breakfast from 8.00am (for Senior School students only) as 
well as morning tea and lunch. A wide range of healthy food is offered with a special menu for 
the Junior School.  

FlexiSchools, Redeemer’s cashless Tuckshop system allows Junior School parents or students to 
place online orders for Tuckshop from home, work or school at any time via the internet and 
your mobile device.   

Junior School parents can order from the Tuckshop online up to 9.00am each morning.  The 
payment for this is also done online, so you do not need to send cash or a paper order to the 
college. These orders will be collected and the Tuckshop volunteers will deliver the orders to the 
students in their classes at the appropriate breaks. Prep students have the opportunity to order 
from the Tuckshop from Term 2. 

Senior School students can use their Student Card to purchase items over the Tuckshop counter. 
Parents will set up a FlexiSchools account online and pre-load their account with funds.  

Parents will be able to view their students’ purchases online and can set a daily spending limit on 
the student’s card.  

Copies of the menu are available from the Tuckshop page on the website: 
www.redeemer.com.au/our-college/services/tuckshop.  

Register to use FlexiSchools online at: www.flexischools.com.au  

 
 

Lunches 

If you do not wish to avail of the services provided by the Tuckshop, please send your child to 
school with a lunch box containing healthy food and a drink bottle (they are allowed to take 
their water bottle into class with them).  

Junior School students will be supervised to ensure that they do not forget to eat before they 
play. 

 

Medical Conditions 

All medical conditions must be made known to the school.  Any allergies or ongoing conditions 
will be noted. Should your child have an illness that is contagious, please notify your child’s sub-
school office immediately. All medicine will be kept at the appropriate sub-school office. 

 

 

 

  



 

34 

Voluntary Assistance 

Tuckshop 

Parent/volunteer help is essential to ensure the smooth running of the Tuckshop. With about 
1,200 students and 170 staff we need two to three helpers rostered on each day. Please consider 
donating one day a month, term or week to volunteer in the tuckshop as this keeps prices down. 
You can come along to meet new parents or get together with friends.  

For more information please contact the Tuckshop Convenor on 3340 8854. 

 

Sport 

Assistance in the areas of coaching, assistant coaching, managing, first aid back up, scoring, 
refereeing/umpiring, or catering for sports functions is vital to the co-curricular sports’ program. 
If you feel you are able to assist, or would like to know more about the roles, please contact the 
Head of Sport. 

 

Art Department 

Many students have taken advantage of co-curricular programs such as pottery.  If you have 
special skills in any facet of art (e.g. pottery, photography, ceramics, screen printing, batik) 
and feel equipped to lead a group or conduct a workshop, please contact the college 
Art department. 

 

Resource Centres 

If you have any specific talent that might enhance the environment of the Resource Centres you 
are most welcome to contact the Junior School or Senior School Resource Centres.  Assistance can 
always be used in such areas as display work, data input, repair of books, helping in the 
processing of resources, general shelf tidying or storytelling. 

 

Learning Enhancement Program 

Assistance would be much appreciated in this area from anyone who has expertise in assisting 
students with proof reading or development of English and Maths skills.  Please contact the 
Learning Enhancement Coordinator to discuss this further. 

 

Junior School Classroom Help 

It is very important to have parents as helpers in our classrooms. The children respond very well 
when they see their family as part of their learning. If you are able to spend time in the class 
room, please let your child’s teacher know. 

Some examples of jobs may be: 

• Preparing Art equipment. 

• Listening to reading. 

• Assisting on an excursion. 

• Playing games (Maths or English games). 

• Helping with sports days. 

• Covering Library books. 

If you are unable to stay in class please feel free to take things home. Cutting out, preparing 
Art materials or other templates can be easy jobs that you and your child can share at home. 
All these little things add up and are greatly appreciated. 
  



 

35 

Travel 

1. Redeemer Lutheran College is served by two private bus companies.  Names and contact 
phone numbers of the companies are provided below.  Any queries or concerns are best 
directed to the appropriate bus company, who will be able to provide more specific details 
and support.  

a) Logan City Bus Service (previously Clarks) 

• Services cover Logan City, e.g. Eight Mile Plains, Rochedale, Springwood, 
Shailer Park, Tanah Merah, Daisy Hill, Hyperdome, Beenleigh. 

 Phone: 3200 6754 

 Email:  bus_stop@clarkslogancity.com.au  

 

b) Mt Gravatt Bus Service 

 Services cover the following areas: 

• Faith Lutheran College to Redeemer. 

• Alexandra Hills. 

• Eight Mile Plains, Garden City, Macgregor, Sunnybank, Runcorn. 

• Stretton, Calamvale, Algester, Sunnybank Hills, Kuraby. 

• Carindale. 

 Phone: 3808 7800 

 Website:  www.mtgcoach.com.au  

 

2. Should a senior school student miss a bus, help should be sought from the Business Office. 
Money required for buses will not be issued until 1.45pm or 3.15pm each day.  Students in 
the Junior School should go to the Junior School Office prior to going to the Business 
Office for a loan. This loan must be repaid within 24 hours. 

3. Parents are advised that only the front car park, Rochedale Road or Priestdale Road access 
points should be used when dropping off or collecting students in private vehicles.  Other 
areas in the school grounds are not to be used for these purposes. All who use the car park 
are urged to exercise special care and vigilance. Parents are asked to drop off and pick up 
students using the loading zones. 

4. Transport assistance payments may be available from Queensland Transport whether 
students travel by bus or private car. All claims and queries regarding such matters should 
be taken up directly with Queensland Transport. 

5. Student drivers must seek permission from the Head of Senior School before parking their 
vehicle on school grounds.  Conditions attached to this will be fully explained by the Head 
of Senior School at that interview.  Passengers of student drivers require approval from the 
Head of Senior School and written permission from the parents of both driver and 
passenger.  Student parking in the college grounds is not guaranteed. 

 

Rochedale Road Bus Zones 

Parents are to keep the bus zones on Rochedale Road free when queuing to enter the College 
car park Gate 1 (near the Chapel) at peak times in the morning and afternoon. This greatly 
relieves traffic flow along Rochedale Road to have buses out of the congestion.  



 

36 

Car Park 

Car Parking Loading Zones 

Parents are asked to respect the fact that the two-minute loading zones are set-down and pick 
up areas.  These zones enable parents to collect their waiting children and move on quickly, 
making space for other vehicles to flow through.  When these zones are correctly used, they 
make for quick, safe pick-up. 

Drivers are asked to cooperate in following staff directions and find a car parking space if 
waiting for longer than two-minutes. 
 

Pedestrian Crossings 

Please take care when approaching the pedestrian crossings within our car park: 

• Only cross the road way via the allocated pedestrian crossings. 
• Slow down to walking speed. 
• Look left and right. 
• Give way and stop for people approaching the crossings. 
• Do not park on the crossings. 
• Do not block the crossing with your vehicle. 
• Do not pass other vehicles on the crossings. 

This is essential to ensure the safety of the people within our community. 
 

Simpfendorfer Drive (Internal Service Road) 

All students should be dropped off in the main front car park.  For safety reasons, the amount of 
traffic using the internal service road (Simpfendorfer Drive) needs to be kept to a minimum. 
 

Kleinschmidt Centre Drop Off 

Only students who have been granted permission may be dropped off directly behind the 
Kleinschmidt Centre.  All other students will need to be dropped off in the regular drop off 
zones.  Please allow time for your students to walk to the Kleinschmidt Centre in order for 
morning rehearsals to begin on time. 
 

Junior School Car Park 

The lane way connecting the Junior School car park to the main college car park is one way only, 
running north to south (or Junior School to the main centre entrance at Gate 2).  For your own 
safety and for the best car park flow, vehicles exiting the Junior School car park via Gate 2 
should note that there should be no right turn onto Rochedale Road between 8.00am-8.30am 
and 3.00pm-3.30pm.   

Junior School students who are being collected with siblings in the Senior School will wait under 
the direction of duty staff in the Junior School Undercover Area (Car Park 2) until 3.15pm, after 
which they can move to the designated place for parent pick-up.  
 

Disabled Car Parking 

We have two handicapped car parking spaces in the Junior School car park, and four in the main 
car park. Whilst we understand that the car park is often full, we ask that you respect these car 
spaces are reserved for people with handicapped signs.  Please note, parents who choose to park 
in these spaces without the permission will be asked to move their vehicle.   
 

Staff Car Parking 

Staff are assigned the row of car parking spaces facing the full length of Rochedale Road in both 
the Junior School car park and also the main college car park.  Parents are requested to park cars 
in all other available spaces, especially if arriving prior to 8.00am. 

Outside School Hours Care 



 

37 

Redeemer Lutheran College offers an Outside School Hours Care service to families with students 
enrolled in Prep to Year 7. 

We welcome the opportunity to work in partnership with you, sharing the exciting journey as 
the Outside School Hours Care develops and provides your child with a safe, secure, supportive, 
challenging and stimulating learning environment. The program will address children’s 
individual needs and interests. 

The Outside School Hours Care has been established in compliance with the legislative 
requirements of the Office for Early Childhood Education and Care. Compliance will cover 
program standards, physical environments, safety and staff qualifications.  

 

Before School Care and After School Care 

Before School Care is available from 6.00am until the start of the school day at 8.30am. 

After School Care is available from 3.00pm until 6.00pm. Prep and Year 1 students are collected 
from their classrooms by the OSHC staff. Afternoon tea is provided for all students. 

The centre also participates in the Australian Sport’s Commission’s Active After School 
Communities program which offers fun, safe and inclusive activities providing children with the 
opportunity to develop essential motor skills and an enthusiasm for being active. 

 

Vacation Care 

Redeemer’s OSHC also provides a Vacation Care program which is available every day 
throughout each of the school holiday periods (and student free days) from 6.30am to 6.00pm, 
with the exception over the Christmas/New Year period where the centre is closed for a two 
week period. 

As part of the Vacation Care program, students will experience a number of activities including 
outdoor games and adventure play, swimming, craft, cooking and movies. 

 

How Do I Enrol My Child? 

The Outside School Hours Care centre is located in MA Block (former Middle School Office) at the 
front of the Gate 2 car park loading zone and adjacent to the Junior School undercover area. 

Children are required to be enrolled and attending in Prep to Year 7 to access the service. 

Parents interested in enrolling their children at Redeemer's Outside School Hours Care for 
Before School Care, After School Care, or Vacation Care should complete an Expression of 
Interest form and return it to the centre.  Forms are available from the centre, or from the 
OSHC page on the website at: www.redeemer.com.au/our-college/oshc  

Telephone the Centre on 3340 8899 for more information, or email oshc@redeemer.com.au  



 

38 

Communication with Parents 

Open communication between the college and parents facilitates positive home relationships 
based on trust and co-operation. All student communication is valued and encouraged. Whether 
is it a small or large issue all children will be heard and respected. 
 
Avenues of communication include: 

• Telephone 

• Email (All staff email addresses follow the same pattern of first initial directly followed by the 
surname@redeemer.com.au  e.g. for John Smith, email jsmith@redeemer.com.au) 

• Learning Management System (MyRedeemer) 

• Face to face meetings 

• Notes in the Student Diary (Junior School and Senior School)  

• Student Reports 

• Parent / Student / Teacher Partnership meetings 

• Newsletters  Redeemer Blue  and  Junior Blue 

• Website / Parent Portal 

• Redeemer App 

The best way to contact your child’s teacher is to leave a phone message with the appropriate 
sub-school office, or send an email during work hours. The teacher will return your call as soon 
as possible. Please understand that when emailing, teachers can’t always check these emails 
regularly throughout the day due to their teaching demands.  Urgent phone messages will be 
directed to the teacher. 

For face to face discussions, it is best to contact the home group teacher for an appointment.  

 

Student Diary - Junior School 

Junior School students have a personal diary to serve as a means of communication between the 
class teacher and you as parents. 

Notes written in the Student Diary are an excellent way for you to share any messages you may 
have or concerns you have, with the teacher. Messages you may wish to convey include: 

• Appointments. 

• Concerns regarding day to day activities. 

• Concerns regarding homework, learning or behaviour or friends. 

• Celebrations of your child’s success. 

• Sleepless nights. 

• Illness in the family and extended family (that includes pets!). 

 

Student Diary - Senior School 

Senior School students are encouraged to utilize Redeemer’s Learning Management System 
(MyRedeemer) to aid them in planning and organising their studies and to give them 
information about Redeemer. MyRedeemer also serves as a means of communication between 
the college and you, as parents.  An optional printed Redeemer student diary is available for 
purchase from the Redeemer Shop.  

 

Email Communication  

Email is regularly used to communicate important information to parents. Please ensure that 
your email address details are kept up to date with the college. To update or change your 
default email address with Redeemer, please send an email to: mail@redeemer.com.au.  
Emails may be sent to a parent's home email address, work email address or both. 



 

39 

Redeemer App  

Redeemer’s very own iPhone/iPad/Android App is now available from the App store as a free 
download. 

This app is designed to allow Redeemer parents access to information about events and daily 
activities at the College. It is updated daily to ensure that the information provided is the most 
current and up-to-date available. 

• Need to know where the Kleinschmidt Centre is for a music performance!? Look on the 
interactive map of the campus. 

• Have the sports fixtures been cancelled due to bad weather? The notice section of the app 
will tell you. 

• Need to check on the venue and start time of parent-teacher interviews? 
The calendar in the app will hold this information. 

For further information, or to download, visit www.redeemer.com.au/news/app. 

 

Newsletter - Redeemer Blue  

The college produces a school newsletter every week called Redeemer Blue. It is important that 
you read this newsletter every week as it is a vital means of communication with parents. 

The newsletter is emailed to both parents every Thursday.  It is important for parents to keep 
their email up to date with the college to ensure that this important information can be received 
each week. 

Families may also access copies of the newsletter via the Redeemer App, website of via the link  

 

Periodical Newsletter - Redeemer Record 

Redeemer Record is produced twice a year and contains articles from the Principal, Chaplains,  
Parents and Friends as well as staff profiles and details of achievements by present and past 
students. It also contains all the latest alumni news, including marriages and births. 

It is published twice a year and is mailed to current college families, past students and parents, as 
well as other supporters of the college. 

The current issue, as well as previous issues, are also available on the college’s website: 
www.redeemer.com.au/news/record. 

 

College Yearbook - Reflections 

Reflections is issued at the end of every year and gives an overall account of the school's 
activities for the year. Each student receives a copy. 

  



 

40 

Pastoral Care 

The college has a strong pastoral care program and endeavors to work in partnership with each 
student’s family. House Leaders, Pastoral Care Coordinators and Home Group teachers have 
primary responsibility for the pastoral care of the students in their care and are concerned about 
the personal well-being as well as the academic progress of students. The Chaplains on 
Redeemer’s staff have oversight of the spiritual life of the school they work with the student 
counsellors in caring for students who have problems of a personal or spiritual nature. 

 

Pastoral care involves: 

• A focus on the individual, created in the image of God, who possesses personal value - every 
student is unique. 

• Support, encouragement and care that is shown in a Gospel based community. 

• The development of a sense of self-worth in every student. 

• The total climate of care that exists within the whole college life. 

 

We show pastoral care in: 

• The quality of relationships within the community. 

• The commitment that staff have for every individual. 

• The policies and procedures that we establish. 

• Our encouragement of the development of self-discipline, initiative, creativity and 
responsible leadership in students. 

 

Mechanisms and opportunities: 

Redeemer has a formal and informal pastoral care system which focuses on each individual 
student. It is carried out by each teacher in various contexts within the academic and 
co-curricular program, as an active expression of the Christian love and concern for every aspect 
of the lives and development of every individual. At the core of our pastoral care is relationships. 
We encourage the nurturing of strong, positive relationships among students, their parents and 
the school. 

Each week there are opportunities for short and extended home group time and assemblies. 

We have a pastoral care system where the subject teachers and home group teachers develop in 
their students: 

• A sense of belonging. 

• A sense of self-worth. 

• A sense of trust. 

• A positive nurturing climate. 

 

  



 

41 

Chaplaincy Services 

As a Lutheran school, Redeemer attaches a great deal of importance to the ministry of its 
chaplains. The chaplains have oversight of the spiritual life of the school and are responsible for 
the worship program and for Christian fellowship activities. 

The chaplains are able to offer counselling to students who have problems of a personal or 
spiritual nature.  They are available to help all school families in times of difficulty or when 
needing spiritual support or guidance. 

Lutheran Schooling 

One way that the Lutheran Church of Australia serves the Australian community is by providing 
schools in which the gospel of Jesus Christ informs all learning and teaching, all relationships and 
all activities. Through its schools the church bears Christian witness to students, parents, teachers, 
and friends of the school. Lutheran schooling emphasises both quality in education and the 
opportunity for Christian witness. Lutheran schools are known as places of quality pastoral care.  

Redeemer Lutheran College 

Redeemer Lutheran College shares this ethos and provides a caring and holistic Prep to Year 12 
education that is based on the gospel of Jesus Christ. 

We desire that all involved in the school will be inspired by hope in Christ Jesus, equipped for 
life-long learning, make positive contributions to their own communities and partner with 
Redeemer in its mission of education and care.  

The Role of a School Chaplain 

Every Lutheran school has at least one chaplain so that the connection between the school and 
the mission of the church is reinforced and supported. The chaplains are actively involved in 
school life and provides pastoral guidance in matters dealing with worship, pastoral care, the 
faith life curriculum, ethical issues, the school’s mission and other matters to do with Christian 
faith. 

The Chaplain’s In-school Role 

In the day-to-day life of Redeemer, our chaplains are involved in organising and overseeing 
worship and devotions in the college, visiting classes and talking with students. They provide a 
resource and support to staff and students, and a link through which the local Lutheran Church 
can support the Christian life of the college. They look forward to providing pastoral care and 
Christian encouragement to students and their families.  

Chaplaincy Services to Families 

You may like to make contact with our Chaplains for a variety of reasons. Our Chaplains: 

• are there to help you understand what the Christian and Lutheran character of the school 
means for your child 

• are available to talk about matters of faith and ethics whether to do with the school, or 
more generally 

• provide care for students and families who need a Christian friend in times of need 

• uphold families in prayer 

• can provide pre-marital preparation and conduct Christian marriages* 

• support the Christian life of families 

• are available to visit in the home for parents who would like to talk about issues 

• can give guidance and teaching in Christian approaches to reconciling conflict 

• are available to hear private confessions for the sake of forgiveness* 

• are able to introduce families to the ministries that Our Saviour congregation offers to the 
college community. 

Our Chaplains are always keen to hear from families who need Christian care or who would like 
to discuss matters relating to the spiritual and ethical development of their children. 



 

42 

Counselling Services 

The Student Counsellors work in a team with the chaplains to provide students with emotional 
and social counselling, involving families as necessary.  The Student Counsellors are available by 
referral by teachers or parents, or by self-referral by students themselves.   

For further information about Redeemer’s Counselling services, visit our website: 
www.redeemer.com.au/our-college/student-counsellors 

 

 

Lifelong Qualities for Learners 

Along with all Lutheran schools, Redeemer Lutheran College seeks to nurture individuals who 
are:  

• aware of their humanity; 

• open to the influence of the Holy Spirit; 

• growing in and living according to a cohesive worldview; 

while living in community and reflecting characteristics of God through core values, especially 
love, justice, compassion, forgiveness, service, humility, courage, hope, quality and appreciation; 
and contributing to communities by being: 

• self-directed, insightful investigators and learners; 

• discerning, resourceful problem solvers and implementers; 

• adept, creative producers and contributors; 

• open, responsive communicators and facilitators; 

• principled, resilient leaders and collaborators; 

• caring, steadfast supporters and advocates. 

 

 

  



 

43 

Curriculum 

The college curriculum, reviewed regularly, provides students with the opportunity to experience 
a broad range of compulsory and elective subjects. Redeemer Lutheran College has commenced 
implementation of the Australian Curriculum. 

Enriching activities, camps, creative engagement, choirs, orchestra, bands, international cultural 
and language experiences and excursions are integrated into the core program to allow students 
to explore their interests and skills to the full.  

 

Junior School:  Prep-Year 6 

In the Junior School, students will journey through a rich variety of learning experiences, to 
promote their spiritual, cognitive, physical, emotional and social phases of development. The 
core curriculum builds a solid grounding in the fundamental Learning Areas of English, Maths, 
Science, Health and Physical Education, LOTE (Languages other than English), The Humanities, 
Technology, Christian Studies, and The Arts.  

 

Senior School:  Years 7-8 

Years 7-8 features a curriculum which includes English, Mathematics, Science, History, 
Geography, The Arts, Health and Physical Education, Technology, Language other than English 
(Japanese or German), and Christian Studies.  

Year 8 students also study Food and Textile Technology, Design and Technology, Music, Drama 
and Visual Art.  

 

Senior School:  Years 9-10 

In Years 9 and 10 students are invited to build a course of study from a number of compulsory 
and elective subjects. Students will select three electives in Year 9 and 10 with scope to change 
subjects between Year 9 and Year 10. 

Compulsory subjects include Christian Studies, English, Geography, Core Physical Education, 
History, Mathematics, and Science. 

Elective subjects in Year 9 include:  

• Business Education 

• Design Technology 

• Drama 

• Food and Textile Technology 

• German 

• Graphics 

• Information Technology 

• Japanese 

• Media Studies 

• Music 

• Sports Science and Technology  

• Visual Art 

Elective subjects in Year 10 include:  

• Business Education 

• Drama 

• Early Childhood Studies 

• Food and Textile Technology 

• German 

• Graphics 

• Hospitality Practices 

• Information Technology 

• Japanese 

• Media Studies 

• Music 

• Sports Science and Technology  

• STEM (Science, Technology, Engineering, Maths) 

• Technology and Manufacturing Studies 

• Visual Art 

 

 

 



 

44 

Senior School:  Years 11-12 

A wide range of Queensland Studies Authority subjects are offered in Years 11 and 12 and 
students choose four elective subjects. 

Compulsory subjects include Christian Studies, English/English Communication, Maths 
A/B/Prevocational and Core Physical Education. 

Elective subjects include:  

• Accounting 

• Ancient History 

• Biology 

• Business Communication and Technologies 

• Chemistry 

• Creative Art  

• Drama 

* Early Childhood Studies 

• Economics 

• Film, Television and New Media 

• Geography 

• German 

• Graphics 

• Home Economics 

* Hospitality Practices 

• Information Technology Systems 

• Japanese 

• Legal Studies 

* Manufacturing Technology 

• Mathematics C 

• Modern History 

• Music 

• Music Extension 
(Performance) - Year 12 only 

• Physical Education 

* Recreation 

• Physics 

• Technology Studies 

• Visual Art 

• English Extension – Year 12 only 

* VET subjects. Not used in OP calculations 

 

 

Vocational Education and Training (VET) 

The subjects of Hospitality Practices, Early Childhood Studies, Manufacturing, Information 
Technology Systems, and Business Communication and Technologies contain national vocational 
modules attracting credit towards Certificate Level I, II and III under the Australian Qualifications 
Framework. A number of students also participate in School Based Apprenticeships and 
Traineeships during Years 11 and 12. Students may also broaden their vocational training by 
engaging in study with external providers such as the Southbank Institute of TAFE and 
Metropolitan South Institute of TAFE, subject to availability and accessibility of appropriate 
courses. 

 

  



 

45 

Learning Management System (MyRedeemer)  

MyRedeemer 

Redeemer provides a Learning Management System (LMS) to further enhance the educational 
experience and outcomes at Redeemer. “MyRedeemer” provides teachers, students and parents 
the ability to embrace Web 2.0 technologies in the classroom and at home. 

This platform is available across the College from Prep to Year 12. There are many benefits and 
features that an LMS such as MyRedeemer provides, including the following. 

Teachers and Students: 

• Have access to excellent teacher developed and shared resources in its Resource Library. 

• Have the ability to deliver content (documents, media, links etc) at any time though this 
web-based platform. 

• Have a better way of accessing educational videos on YouTube. Teachers can enter YouTube 
links to the resource library, but the additional links, peripheral images, comments and ads 
are stripped away. 

• Have a safe and secure online extension of the classroom that’s designed specifically for 
educational purposes. 

• Are able to engage in collaborative learning through groups, wiki pages, discussions, blogs, 
closed messaging and more. 

• Extend class discussions online so even the quietest students may participate. 

• Have access to cloud file storage. 

Parents: 

• Have access to information and an insight into their student’s learning journey. 

• Assignment task sheets and due dates are readily available. 

• Homework is posted on MyRedeemer so you never have to again ask “Do you have any 
homework?” 

• Are able to see examples of your child’s work online. 

MyRedeemer is used in a variety of ways to teach students about internet safety, digital 
citizenship and online communication skills.  

Students login to MyRedeemer with their school username and password and no one can create 
a new or anonymous user. It is not possible for students to comment or upload anonymously on 
MyRedeemer. Parents are able to access their own child’s information, but not of other students. 

 

Further Information: 
� www.redeemer.com.au/our-college/lms 

  



 

46 

Bring Your Own Device (BYOD)  

All students at Redeemer are required to bring their own laptop or tablet device to support their 
learning within the following guidelines. 
 

Prep to Year 2 

Students in Prep to Year 2 are best suited to a tablet device because of the user friendliness of 
Apps. 

For students in Prep to Year 2, Redeemer recommends an Apple iPad, the later the generation 
the better, for example:  

• iPad Air (5th or 6th generation). 

Any other tablet in Prep to Year 2 is welcome, for example: 

• iPad Mini. 

• Samsung Galaxy Tab S. 

Prep students will not require their device until instructed by the Prep teachers during Semester 1. 
 

Year 3 to Year 12 

Students can bring a current model laptop or tablet device suitable for web-based research and 
applications and producing written and media responses. 

Our predominant devices in the college at the moment are our Toshiba laptops. Therefore, for 
students to mimic their current usage patterns and preferences, we recommend a PC Notebook 
such as: 

• Toshiba Satellite Z Series, 4GB Ram, 4th generation i5. 

 
The following devices are also suitable, but note that this is not an exhaustive list: 

• Any other PC Notebook or laptop similar to the Toshiba Satellite Z Series. 
• Apple MacBook Air. 

 
A current model tablet will be suitable, but they may have limited functionality in certain 
Teaching and Learning situations in the upper year levels: 

 

Accessory requirements are minimal: 

• There are College-provided Microsoft 365 and Google Drive accounts available to all 
students, which include word processor, spreadsheet and presentation software. 

• Purchase of a replacement battery after the second year may well be necessary as battery life 
does deteriorate over time. 

• In Years 3 – 12, a padded carry bag would be an advantage. In Prep – Year 2, a robust case 
for tablets is highly recommended. 

• Earphones appropriate for age group. 

 
Further Information: 
� www.redeemer.com.au/our-college/lms/byod 

 

 

  



 

47 

Careers Advice 

All students participate in a formal Careers Education and guidance program.  From Year 9, 
students participate in Careers Education lessons that emphasise that a career is holistic and 
includes all our paid and unpaid roles.  Much importance is placed on self-understanding and 
explores aspects such as personal attributes, interests, skills, personality, attitudes and values.  
Students learn about essential skills required throughout their school and work life. 

In Year 10, students are involved in Careers Education during Semester 2, where they are guided 
through subject selection issues and options, taught about the Queensland Core Skills Test, the 
calculation of OPs and Tertiary Ranks and study management and options for Years 11 and 12. 

Year 12 students participate in one-on-one career interviews whereby they receive individual 
assistance in planning their pathway beyond Year 12, whether it be tertiary studies, an 
apprenticeship or traineeship or direct employment. 

All students have access to an extensive collection of materials on careers and courses.  These 
materials are accessible via the Careers Library in the Senior School Resource Centre.  Students 
are encouraged to further explore their career options via a variety of online sites, one of which 
is the Redeemer Careers Online website which is located on the school’s website under ‘Senior 
School’.  This website advertises upcoming opportunities, key dates and information regarding 
many issues pertaining school life and careers.  From this, students are able to access tertiary 
institution websites, apprenticeship/traineeship organisations and public careers websites such as 
MyFuture and the Careers Information Service. 

 

Work Experience 

Work Experience is offered to Years 11 and 12 students on a voluntary basis, and undertaken 
during school holiday periods. This program is an integral part of the curriculum as it provides 
the opportunity to consider career options; gain a boarder understanding of the working world; 
develop social and communication skills; and set realistic career goals. 

Further details are available from the Careers Coordinator or the Work Experience Placement 
Officer. 

Year 9 Outdoor Education Experience 

Redeemer Lutheran College provides a compulsory outdoor education experience at Camp 
Tuchekoi for all students in Year 9.  Redeemer provides its program through contracted 
arrangements with ‘Mt Binga Outdoor Education Centre’, a specialised outdoor education centre 
which meets the goals and objectives of the college. 

All Year 9 students attend in groupings for a period of four weeks in Semester 2. It is compulsory 
that all students attend this outdoor education experience as it forms part of the curriculum for 
all students in Year 9. 

A separate booklet with complete information is available on request from the Outdoor 
Education Coordinator. Any questions regarding particular matters should be directed to the 
Outdoor Education Coordinator. 

Parents can follow the journey of their children’s Outdoor Education experience via our online 
Outdoor Education Blog: www.redeemer.com.au/news/blog/category/outdoor-education  

A detailed information brochure can be downloaded from:  
www.redeemer.com.au/our-college/senior/outdoor-education  

 



 

48 

Excursions 

Excursions are a normal and, in most cases, compulsory aspect of many subjects. When a student 
is required to take part in an excursion parents will be advised by the provision of an excursion 
form which gives information about the excursion as well as a Parent Approval Form.  

Students are not permitted to go on an excursion without the return of the signed Parent 
Approval Form to the teacher in charge. In exceptional circumstances and only at the discretion 
of the relevant Head of sub-school, Deputy Principal, or the Principal, other appropriate 
documentation or phone call may be accepted. 

All information concerning dress, what to take, behaviour and so on will be communicated to 
students by the teacher in charge or their delegate. For students in Years 7-12, the Senior School 
Student Diary also provides details of general expectations. 

In the Junior School, a request may also be made for parent assistance during an excursion. 

Note: In the event of gross misbehaviour whilst away from the school on an excursion, the 
teacher in charge will send the child back to the college at the parents' expense. 

 

 

  



 

49 

Resource Centres  

An integrated resource service at Redeemer operates from two purpose built centres, one in the 
Senior School, and one in the Junior School. Sources of information are available to students in 
both print and non-print forms. Both centres provide access to these sources through computers 
which are linked via the whole school network. Access is available to the internet, automated 
library system, electronic encyclopedias, magazine and newspaper databases, and subject specific 
software.  Qualified and helpful staff in each centre are able and willing to assist students in 
finding and using the resources. 

Should you have questions regarding either of these centres, please contact the Head of 
Information Services in the Senior School, or the Teacher Librarian in the Junior School, as 
appropriate. 

Hours of Operation: 

Senior School Resource Centre: 

• 7.30am - 5.00pm (Monday to Thursday). 

• 7.30am - 3.30pm (Friday). 

 

Junior School Resource Centre: 

• 8.00am - 3.30pm (Monday to Friday). 

• Closed during morning tea each day. 

 

 

Redeemer’s House Names Explained 

In 1980 two sports houses were set up, initially just Lavarack and Mansfield.  Some years later, 
Ramsay and Wilson were added.  Redeemer’s Houses are named after Queensland born 
governors.  Details are as follows: 

Lavarack: Lieutenant–General Sir John Dudley LAVARACK  

(Red) K.C.M.G., K.C.V.O., K.B.E., C.B., D.S.O (01/10/1946–04/12/1957). 

 

Mansfield: Hon. Sir Alan James MANSFIELD  

(Green) Administrator (25/01/1957–18/03/1958, 31/03/1960–24/05/1960,  
 18/04/1963–18/10/1963, 21/03/1966–21/03/1972). 

 

Ramsay: Commodore Sir James RAMSAY  

(Yellow) K.C.M.G., K.C.V.O., C.B.E., D.S.C. (22/04/1977–21/07/1985).  

 

Wilson: Colonel Sir Leslie Orme WILSON  

(Purple) G.C.M.G., G.C.S.I., G.C.I.E., D.S.O. (13/06/1932–23/04/1946). 

  



 

50 

Co-curricular Activities 

General Policy 

The college provides a wide range of co-curricular activities as an extension of students' 
educational experiences. Although participation is not compulsory it is strongly recommended.  

Many opportunities are provided for each individual student so that they can experience success 
and develop their skills. It is recommended that students engage in at least two co-curricular 
activities each year. 

As an encouragement to students, an award for Consistent and Loyal Participation can be 
achieved if students attend at least 80% of all practices and 90% of all matches or performances 
over a two year period. Because of the intensity of the music program, this is calculated over a 
one year period. 

It should be noted that if there is a clash between co-curricular activities (e.g. music and sport) 
because of the same training or practice time, a half/half attendance is required, for example, 
attend the music practice for the first half, and then the sport training for the second half of the 
time period between 3.30pm, to 5.00pm. 

Students who voluntarily choose to be involved in the Co-curricular Program must undertake 
certain responsibilities and meet the full commitments involved in their participation. This 
applies to membership in sports' teams, music ensembles and other group activities. 

A Co-curricular Information Booklet is available which provides more details about the 
Co-curricular Program offered by the college. The booklet is also available to be downloaded 
from www.redeemer.com.au/senior/co-curricular/Co-curricular_Information_Booklet.pdf  

 

1. Sport 

1.1 Sport Policy 

 The college endeavours to enable as many students to participate in college sporting 
teams as wish to do so. This cannot always be achieved due to restrictions on the 
number of teams the college is permitted to provide. 

1.1.1 Students who play a particular sport are expected to play for the school in 
preference to a club unless a special arrangement has been made with the 
Head of Sport or Principal.  

1.1.2 Inclusion in a team or squad requires regular and punctual attendance at all 
training sessions and matches. 

1.1.3 If students are unavailable for training, they should personally inform the 
coach with an explanation, if possible, in advance, otherwise after the event. 

1.1.4 If students are unavailable for a match, they should personally inform the 
coach as soon as possible and well in advance of the match. They are to try to 
find a suitable replacement player who is acceptable to the coach. (The coach 
or teacher in charge of that sport might be able to assist in this.) 

1.1.5 Occasionally there is an unavoidable clash of college activities (e.g. sports 
matches and Fellowship Camps). In such cases, priority is to be given to that 
activity for which a previous commitment has been made. Students may 
attend the second activity if they can provide a suitable replacement player 
who is acceptable to the coach. 

1.1.6 In wet weather, training is usually not cancelled but will consist of indoor 
activities. All squad/team members must attend. 



 

51 

1.2 Organisation 

1.2.1 The Head of Sport is responsible for the administration and coordination of 
sporting activities throughout the college. 

1.2.2 A Coordinator is appointed for each sport. This person is the first point of call 
for questions concerning individual sports. 

1.2.3 Team captains are appointed by coaches and play an important role in the 
sporting program at the college. It is their responsibility to ensure that team 
members attend training and matches.  In case of doubt concerning the state of 
the grounds (e.g. because of weather conditions), it is the captain's responsibility 
to phone the Head of Sport on 0418 197 789 for necessary information. Team 
members are then to phone the captain. The college's sports line (3340 8880) 
operates on Saturday morning from 7.00am. Additional updates are also 
available from the Sport page located on the college website at 
www.redeemer.com.au/our-college/co-curricular/sport, the Redeemer Sport 
Facebook page located at www.facebook.com/RedeemerSport of from the 
Sport/Notices section of the Redeemer App.  

1.3 Uniform 

 The college expects that students be dressed in the appropriate TAS uniform on all 
sporting occasions. It is assumed that these will be neat, clean and in good repair.  
Specific uniforms for Basketball, Cross Country, Athletics, Swimming, Rugby, Soccer, 
Touch Football and Volleyball are available. 

1.4 Interhouse Competition 

1.4.1 Each new student is assigned to a House at the beginning of the school year. 
Any student who has or had another member of his or her family attending 
the school is usually allocated to the same house. 

1.4.2 There are four houses: 

 House: Lavarack  Colour: Red 

  Mansfield   Green 

  Ramsay   Yellow 

  Wilson   Purple 

1.4.3 For the Junior School, there are interhouse competitions in the following: 

• Cross Country. 

• Swimming. 

• Athletics. 

• Pavement Art. 

For the Senior School, there are interhouse competitions in the following: 

• Cross Country - all students are to participate. 

• Swimming - students nominate for events/all students are to participate. 

• Athletics - students nominate for events/all students are to participate. 

• Pavement Art 

• ReCykle. 

 

 

 

 

1.5 Interschool Competition 



 

52 

 The main sports program is run on an interschool system using home and away 
fixtures against other schools. 

1.5.1 Because sports matches are played on Saturdays, a student's participation will 
sometimes affect and have implications for the rest of the family and its 
weekend activities. To avoid a clash of commitment at a later time, this needs 
to be considered in the family before the student signs up for the sport. 

1.5.2 Years 7-12 (boys and girls) compete in TAS (The Associated Schools) 
competition, while Years 4-6 (boys and girls) compete in Junior TAS. 

 Sporting venues are as follows: 

� Cannon Hill Anglican College, Corner Krupp and Junction Road, 
Morningside 

� Canterbury College, Old Logan Village Road, Waterford 

� Faith Lutheran College Plainland - 5 Faith Avenue, Plainland 

� Faith Lutheran College Redlands - Beveridge Road, Thornlands 

� John Paul College, School Campus Fields - Chatswood Road, Daisy Hill 

� Ormiston College, 97 Dundas Street West, Ormiston 

� Redeemer Lutheran College 

• Scurr Oval – Senior School campus 

• Stolz Sportsfields: Priestdale Road - 3km east of the college from 
the roundabout  

• Fred Davey Oval – Junior School campus 

� Rivermount College, Rivermount Drive, Yatala 

� St Columban's College, 100 Mckeon Street, Caboolture 

� St John’s Anglican College, College Avenue, Forest Lake 

� St Paul's College, Attunga Street, Bald Hills 

� The Springfield Anglican College, 63 Springfield-Greenbank Arterial Road 

� West Moreton Anglican College, Keswick Road, Karrabin 

1.5.3 Further competition occurs in swimming, athletics and cross country between 
Queensland Lutheran Colleges and also in the South Metropolitan District. 
District competition may lead to Regional, State and National championships. 

 

2. Music Activities 

2.1 Ensembles 

 Students are encouraged to participate in co-curricular music ensembles, especially 
those students undertaking music tuition at the college.  There are many ensembles 
catering for students on every instrument at all levels of study.  These award-
winning ensembles are intended and designed to enrich students culturally, develop 
their musical skills and also provide a source of enjoyment and teamwork. 

 



 

53 

2.1.1 Membership 

 Junior School Ensembles  

 Membership of the Junior Choir is open to all students in Years 3 and 4. Year 5 
Band is offered to students studying woodwind, brass and percussion in Year 
5, while a Starter Strings Program is offered to students in Years 3, 4 and 5. 
All students in the early stages of learning their instrument are encouraged 
to join the Junior Concert Band (Year 5) or the Junior String Ensemble 
(Years 3-5).  It is compulsory for students who hire a school instrument to 
be part of a school ensemble.   

 

 Senior School Ensembles 

 Instrumental Ensembles 

 Membership of Intermediate String Ensemble, Year 6 Band and Intermediate 
Concert Band is open to all students from Year 6. All students are encouraged 
to enter these ensembles after their first year of learning or at the discretion 
of their music tutor. These ensembles cater for students who have not yet 
reached the required standard for the advanced senior ensembles.  

 Advanced Middle Years students are encouraged to audition for the Senior 
School ensembles, Senior Concert Band and Chamber Strings. If accepted, they 
are encouraged to join the equivalent Middle Years ensemble but this is not 
compulsory. 

 The Senior Concert Band and Chamber Strings are the college’s advanced 
instrumental ensembles. Both Senior Concert Band and Chamber Strings are 
open to all students, but an audition is required. To facilitate learning at this 
level of ensemble playing, it is recommended that students in Senior Concert 
Band and Chamber Strings receive tuition on their instrument.  During the 
audition process, preference will be given to those students who receive 
instrumental music lessons. 

 It is compulsory for students who hire a school instrument to be part of a 
school ensemble. 

 

 Extension Ensembles 

 Throughout the year, there is an opportunity for some students to participate 
in smaller, specialist ensembles. Students who are participating in these groups 
must also be a member of a larger instrumental ensemble, i.e. Senior Concert 
Band, Chamber Strings or Intermediate Concert Band. 

 

 Vocal Ensembles 

 College Choristers is a large choir for all students in Years 5 and 6.  

 Voiceworx is a chamber vocal ensemble open to all Years 7 and 8 students. 

 Membership of Redeemer Chorale is open to all students from Years 9-12. The 
Fellas is open to all boys from Years 9-12. 



 

54 

 Redeemer’s premier vocal ensemble is Senior Singers.  Senior Singers is open 
only to students in Years 11 and 12 and auditions are held at the beginning of 
the school year.  To facilitate learning at this level of singing, it is encouraged 
that students in Senior Singers receive vocal tuition, although it is not 
compulsory.  Students who are successful in gaining a place in Senior Singers 
must also be a member of Redeemer Chorale. 

 

 Membership in College Ensembles 

 Students who perform as part of an instrumental or vocal ensemble with an 
external cultural organisation are also expected to, where possible, contribute 
to the college program.  Special arrangements may be made with the Head of 
Performance Music. 

 

2.1.2 Rehearsal Times 

 Students are expected to be ready to play (i.e. seated, instrument tuned, with 
music) or sing by the starting time of their rehearsal. Rehearsal times for all 
ensembles are published at the beginning of the school year. 

 

2.1.3 Commitment 

 All students who have made a commitment to an ensemble are required to 
attend all rehearsals and performances for their chosen ensemble/s for the 
duration of the school year. In order to receive their participation certificate at 
the end of any given year, students are expected to attend 80% of rehearsals 
and 90% of performances. 

 If students find it necessary to withdraw from an ensemble, they must 
first discuss the matter with the conductor and follow this with a written 
letter from a parent or guardian to be received by the Head of Performance 
Music.  Students will be required to honour their commitment to their 
ensemble/s until upcoming performances have been completed. 

 

2.1.4 Cancellation of Rehearsals 

 Redeemer ensemble rehearsals are rarely cancelled. However, in the instance 
that this is required, notification will be given to students either at the 
rehearsal prior or via the student notices. 

 

2.1.5 Non-attendance at Rehearsals 

 Absence from school  

 Students missing a rehearsal should ensure that the reason is marked against 
their name before the next rehearsal.  They must also provide a note from a 
parent or guardian to the conductor and the ensemble administrator 
explaining their absence.  Students should also check with the leader of their 
section or with the conductor of the ensemble to find out what was rehearsed 
and to collect any music distributed. 

 



 

55 

 Illness  

 When students are able to attend school but have an injury or illness which 
inhibits their active involvement in a practice, students should still attend the 
rehearsal and explain the circumstances to the conductor.  Should the student 
be unable to participate, a note from a parent or guardian is required. 

 

 Meetings  

 Regular rehearsals scheduled for lunch times take precedence over meetings 
or other activities. This includes detentions. Students should attend their 
rehearsal and show initiative in making other arrangements if there is a clash.  
It is the responsibility of the student to be aware of upcoming clashes in the 
calendar. 

 

 Instrument Problems  

 Students should still attend their rehearsal if their instrument is being repaired 
or has been left at home.  This ensures the student does not miss out on the 
work covered.  Where possible, the conductor should be notified before 
rehearsal so that a replacement instrument can be organized for the student. 

 

 Other 

 Students will be given permission to miss a rehearsal if the matter concerned is 
urgent.  Students must see their conductor prior to the rehearsal to offer an 
explanation.  It is the student’s responsibility to make sure their apology is 
recorded on the roll and that a note from home has been received before the 
next rehearsal. 

 

2.1.6 Behaviour 

 Conductors and Instrumental Tutors assisting with the ensembles are guests of 
the school. It is expected that they will be treated with the same respect as is 
given to a member of the college staff. 

 

2.1.7 Home Practice 

 To achieve fulfillment in any activity, it is necessary to work at that skill 
outside regulated times. The practising of parts by students outside the 
rehearsal enables the ensemble to progress more rapidly and achieve 
satisfying results. Parental support with regards to home practice is highly 
valued. 

 



 

56 

2.2 Performances 

2.2.1 Dates and Times 

 Details of all performances will be provided as early as possible.  All dates 
are published in the school calendar which is regularly updated and available 
on the college website.  It is the responsibility of parents and students to 
regularly check the school calendar for upcoming events.  Other dates and 
details will be published in the school newsletter.  Performances outside the 
school always require a permission form which will be sent home with the 
students prior to the performance. 

 

2.2.2 Commitment 

 All students who have made a commitment to an ensemble are expected to 
attend all rehearsals and performances for the full College year. Parents are 
asked to consult with the conductor if it is not possible for the student to meet 
this commitment for a particular performance and appropriate notice should 
be given. 

 

2.2.3 Uniform 

 Senior Concert Band, Stage Band, Chamber Strings, Chorale and Senior 
Singers: These ensembles wear regulation performance uniform hired from 
the school for all major performances. In addition they will require the 
following: 

 Girls: Black pantyhose, black shoes/court shoes, ‘royal blue’ ribbon 

 Boys: Black socks, black shoes 

 Other Ensembles:  Boys wear winter uniform with long trousers. Girls wear 
the school uniform with regulation smoke coloured pantyhose. 

 Information will be distributed to students at the beginning of the year, once 
audition results for senior ensembles have been finalised. 

 

2.2.4 Set-up and Pack-up 

 Setting up and packing up at rehearsals and performances is a major task.  This 
is more efficient when all students assist. Conductors will give their ensembles 
specific details of requirements for each rehearsal and performance, and it is 
expected that students will take an active role in contributing. 

 

2.2.5 Performance Etiquette 

 Listening to other ensembles and performances is an important part of the 
development of the whole musician.  Unless otherwise advised, it is expected 
that students will participate in an entire performance event as a performer 
and also as an audience member.  Students will not be permitted to leave a 
performance after they have played unless written permission has been sought 
prior to the event. 

 



 

57 

3. Debating 

 The school enters teams in Queensland Debating Union competitions, which are conducted 
on mid-week evenings. Interested students from Years 8-12 are invited, particularly those 
with good analytical skills and oral presentation.  There are opportunities for public 
speaking at certain times of the year. Years 6 and 7 students have the opportunity to 
become involved in debating through the Junior Queensland Debating Union competition 
which is held in Semester 2. 

 

4. Service Activities 

4.1 Community Service   

 Senior School students are encouraged to become part of the group which provides 
assistance to those in need. This is done through a variety of ways, including fundraising, 
door knock appeals and visits to the sick and aged at strategic times throughout the year. 

 

4.2 Resource Centre Assistants' Program 

 Students are able to give service through assisting in the Resource Centres in their own 
time. They are trained in all aspects of operation, including the management of AV 
equipment and the computer system. Throughout their training and assistance, they 
can work towards becoming qualified as Resource Centre Assistants. Such Assistants 
are a vital part of the operation of the Resource Centres and are very much 
appreciated. 

 

4.3 Levites 

 Students open the Chapel and set up for worship and close up the Chapel after 
worship. They are also responsible for the candles. 

 

4.4 Student Leadership Committees and Student Council 

A Student Council operates in both the Senior School and Junior School. Students 
come together as a group to discuss concerns of classmates, ways to improve the 
school and ways to help the community. In the Senior School, other student 
leadership committees operate such as the Academic Committee, Christian Life 
Committee, Community Service Committee, Cultural Committee, Environmental 
Committee, School Spirit Committee and Sporting Committee.  

 

4.5 Other areas of service may be organised from time to time. 

 

5. Fellowship 

 Students are encouraged to be involved in Christian fellowship and service activities 
(e.g. worship band, Amnesty International, community service, Christian life committee, 
bible study groups, prayer groups).  A member of staff is responsible for each group, but 
students are encouraged in leadership and sharing. Venues are announced early in Term 1.  
Christian Fellowship Camps may be held for students in Years 9-12 to give them further 
opportunities to gather in an informal manner. 



 

58 

 

6. Individual Interest Activities 

6.1 Pottery/Printing/Photography 

Pottery, printing and photography groups operate from time to time. 

 

6.2 Chess Club 

A Chess Club operates from time to time for students from Prep-Year 12.  Students 
are given opportunities to learn the rules and basic skills. Coaching emphasises 
tactical motifs and thinking techniques. Opportunities are available for competitions 
and master classes.  

 

6.3 Duke of Edinburgh's Award 

 Students must be 14 years old or above to join. Students select their own activities 
under the supervision of the coordinator to cover four sections: Expeditions, Service, 
Physical Recreation and Skill. 

 

6.4 Other Activities 

An extensive range of other activities are available in the Junior School and Senior 
School.  Examples include Art Club (Junior School), Art Zone (Senior School Art Club), 
Christian Dance (Junior School), Code Breakers – Lateral Thinking Club (Junior 
School), Drama Club (Junior School and Senior School). 

  



 

59 

Music Tuition (Private) 

1. Lessons 

 Private music lessons are offered to all students in the following: 

 Offered from Prep-12: Piano 

 Offered from 2-12: Violin, Viola, Cello, Double Bass 

 Offered from 4-12: Voice 

 Offered from 5-12: Trumpet, French Horn, Trombone, Euphonium, Tuba, 

  Flute, Oboe, Clarinet, Bass Clarinet, Bassoon,  

  Alto Saxophone, Tenor Saxophone, 

  Band and Orchestral Percussion, Drum Kit, 

  Acoustic, Electric and Bass Guitar, Music Theory 

 Offered from 8-12: Piccolo (with Flute), 

  Baritone Saxophone (with another Saxophone) 

 

2. Timetable 

 These lessons occur before, after and during school through negotiations with the 
Instrumental Music Tutor and the Head of Performance Music. Students in Junior School 
will have a fixed lesson time away from specialist lessons.  For students in Middle and 
Senior School, lessons during class time are organised on a rotating timetable to ensure 
students do not regularly miss the same class. 

 

3. Fees 

 The tuition fee for lessons ranges from $32.50-$35.75 per half hour. This is the rate 
recommended by the Music Teachers Association of Queensland (MTAQ). It is necessary to 
charge this rate as the college aims to provide Instrumental Music Tutors of the highest 
possible calibre. All fees are payable directly to the teacher who will issue and account at 
the beginning of each term. It is expected that this account will be paid by the third week 
of term. A receipt will be issued by the teacher. Some students in the string and band 
program (Junior School) may have the opportunity to have shared lessons from $12.00 - 
$17.00 per half hour.  Beginner pianists in the Junior School are also permitted to sign up 
for shared lessons, if applicable.  Shared lessons are not available on all instruments. 
However, a shorter lesson of 20 minutes may be arranged in discussion with the 
Instrumental Music Tutor and the Head of Performance Music. 

 

4. Absence From Lessons 

4.1 If a student has prior knowledge that he or she will be unable to attend a music 
lesson because of absence from school or because of a clash with college events, the 
student must give the Instrumental Music Tutor at least 24 hours’ notice.  In the case 
of a clash, the Instrumental Music Tutor may be able to arrange an alternative time. 
If prior notification of absence is not given, the fee for the lesson will be forfeited. 

4.2 If the student is unexpectedly away from school due to illness, a message should be 
left at the relevant sub-school office for that teacher prior to 8.30am.  Parents may 
also be able to contact the Instrumental Music Tutor directly. 

 



 

60 

5. Instrument Hire 

 The school has a number of instruments available for hire at the fee of $40.00 per term. 
Preference is usually given to students in Year 5 Band and beginner string students. The 
duration of the hire is usually within one school year after which the family is asked to 
purchase their own instrument. Exception to this is made for some of the larger 
instruments (e.g. tuba, baritone saxophone, and double bass) or for family financial 
reasons. 

 

6. Termination of Lessons 

 Arrangements to discontinue lessons are to be confirmed by the parent with the 
Instrumental Music Tutor. Termination may only occur at the end of a term and six weeks’ 
notice of this termination must be given in writing to the Head of Performance Music. 

 

7. Enrolment For Lessons 

 Enrolment forms can be collected from, and are returnable to, the Music Performance 
Coordinator at any time during the year, although it is encouraged that students begin 
tuition at the beginning of the school year or school term.  Following the receipt of an 
enrolment form, the allocated Instrumental Music Tutor will contact the prospective 
student and a timetable will be distributed through class rolls. 

 
  



 

61 

Homework 

Redeemer believes that regular homework provides students with opportunities to complement 
classroom learning and develop positive study and work habits that will serve them as lifelong 
learners. 

 

Homework enhances student learning and is to be understood in its broadest sense. Homework 
is purposeful and relevant to the needs of students and is appropriate to each sub-school. It 
seeks to develop students’ independence and is varied, challenging and clearly builds on work 
covered in class. 

 

The Student Diary provides a daily record of work assigned, and provides a means of 
communication between home and school.  It is a planning tool to assist students, not a personal 
diary.  Homework is to be recorded each day.  Students must bring their diary to all classes and 
keep it neat, tidy and up to date.   

 

Homework may include but is not limited to: 

• the set work for the night (e.g. investigating, researching, writing, designing, making); 

• ongoing projects and assignments (e.g. researching, drafting, producing); 

• reading; 

• revision and consolidation of work; 

• opportunities to apply knowledge and skills to new situations. 

 

Homework guidelines are given below. Times given are average times per night, although 
homework may be set on a weekly basis. 

 

Prep - Year 2 .................. 5 minutes to 20 minutes 

Years 3 - 6 ...................... 20 minutes to 1 hour 

Years 7 - 9 ...................... 1 hour to 2 hours 

Years 10 - 12 .................. 2 hours to 3 hours 

 

If a student appears to be spending excessive time or very little time in a particular subject area, 
parents should consult the teacher concerned.  These times may vary according to students’ 
individual study programs. Students must balance homework and other commitments. 
  



 

62 

Study and Examinations 

At school, students have the right and responsibility to learn.  Consequently good habits to make 
this possible need to be developed, and poor habits avoided.  Inquiry as a way of learning is 
encouraged, so good listening in class, having the correct books present at all lessons and 
keeping notes well organised and up to date are seen as essential prerequisites to the 
development of this skill.  No one has the right to hinder another person from learning, so 
wasting time in class, distracting or disturbing others are strongly discouraged, as they not only 
handicap the person involved, but prevent others from gaining the most from each lesson. 

 

Assignments 

1. Assignments are an integral part of the course work of many subjects in the curriculum 
and are extended research activities involving work both in and out of school.  Details 
within specific subject areas will be given by subject teachers. 

2. Work submitted is to be a student's own. Consultation is encouraged, particularly when 
doing research. Information gained from references is to be acknowledged. For students in 
Years 7-12, the Student Diary contains information on the correct procedures for 
bibliographies. 

3. Assignments should be handed in on the due date, and at the time stipulated on the task 
sheet.  If the work is incomplete it must still be handed in on the due date and will be 
marked at "face value". 

4. Students failing to submit an assessment exercise by the due date will be required to 
complete the exercise either during class time or after school.  This late submission will be 
regarded as a disciplinary issue.  Students will always receive teacher feedback on all 
submitted work in order to provide useful information to the student and his/her parents. 

5. Requests for special provisions of time are to be submitted by parents to the subject 
teacher who will in turn pass these onto the Curriculum Leader.  Where possible the 
request is to be made prior to the due date. 

6. If a student is absent due to illness on the day of the deadline, either the student must 
send the assignment to school with a friend or relative, or the parent should contact the 
teacher on the day to explain the circumstances and make arrangements regarding the 
delivery of the assignment. 

7. Failure to complete an assignment within the timeframe will result in students completing 
the assignment at the school's direction (e.g. during or after school) to gain credit for the 
course of studies unless exempted by the Deputy Principal - Curriculum. 

8. Any mechanical failure (e.g. computer, printer or typewriter malfunction) is not considered 
as a valid excuse for non-submission of an assignment on the due date. 

9. In accordance with standard academic practice, students are advised that all ideas, 
opinions and quotations - expressed as a direct or indirect quote in written or visual form - 
from other sources must be acknowledged throughout the text and in the assignment 
bibliography.  Failure to do so is referred to as plagiarism. This is considered a form of 
cheating and will normally result in sections or all of the assignment not being assessed.  If 
your child is uncertain about any sources in his/her assignment or the correct procedures 
for inclusion in the text, be sure to seek the teacher's advice. 

 

  



 

63 

Examination Policy 

1. General:  For students in Years 7-12, the Student Diary gives details on materials and 
behavioral expectations. 

2. Absences:  In the interests of security and administration, every effort should be made to 
be present for all examinations.   

2.1 If the student is aware in advance that he/she will be unavoidably absent (because of 
a music or dance exam, etc.) from an examination during the end of semester exams, 
the Head of Senior School should be contacted by a parent (by phone or letter) prior 
to the examination day. In the case of anticipated absence from classroom tests 
during the term, the contact person is the Deputy Principal - Curriculum.   

2.2 If a student is absent due to unforeseen circumstances, the subject teacher should be 
notified by phone on the day of the test and the explanatory note presented to both 
home group and subject teachers on the day of return. All Years 11 and 12 students 
who are absent on the day of a test due to illness are to submit a medical certificate 
to the Deputy Principal - Curriculum on the day when they return to school.  

2.3 If a student is absent or becomes ill during the day of an exam, the subject teacher 
must be informed at once. It is the responsibility of the student to approach the 
subject teacher immediately on returning to school, present the explanatory note 
and seek an arrangement for a time to do the test. 

2.4 Students who are unavoidably absent from tests or examinations may, at the 
discretion of the Deputy Principal - Curriculum in conjunction with the relevant 
Curriculum Leader, be assigned a Level of Achievement based on their work done 
during the semester.  Students in all year levels should note that if they do not do a 
test on the day which is set down for it, then their performance on this test may 
count only at the discretion of the Deputy Principal – Curriculum in conjunction with 
the relevant Curriculum Leader. 

2.5 Parents should not assume that if a student leaves early for holidays, (a situation 
which should be avoided and should occur only after consultation with the 
appropriate Head of sub-school) the student can sit in advance for any tests or 
examinations which he/she would miss because of the early departure. Such an 
arrangement may be possible, but is at the discretion of the Curriculum Leader in 
consultation with the Head of Senior School or Deputy Principal - Curriculum. 

 

  



 

64 

Reporting 

Redeemer is committed to ensuring that the reporting processes will assist the college and its 
parents to maintain an effective partnership to support the learning of students. We want to 
encourage students to take more responsibility for their own learning, in partnership with 
teachers and parents. We believe that the reporting processes outlined below will enable you to 
encourage and support your child in all aspects of college life. 

 

 

Formal Reporting (Years P-6): 

Reports for Years P-6 are distributed towards the end of Semesters 1 and 2. These consist of 
two parts: 

1. The Home Group Report focuses on important aspects of the student’s development and 
progress, in particular, commentary provided by your child’s home group teacher on a 
range of appropriate issues. 

2. The Academic Statement provides a summary of a student’s academic progress at the end 
of the current semester in subjects studied.  

 

 

Formal Reporting (Years 7-12): 

Reports 1 and 3:  

Interim Academic Report - issued after week 11 of each semester.  This report is designed to 
provide up to date information on the student’s academic progress in each subject studied 
during the current semester. 

Performance in each of the specific subject criteria is reported against the criterion standards for 
each subject. Commentary is provided to parents to assist in understanding student performance 
in the assessed criteria. Where appropriate, other advice to assist student performance, is also 
given. 

 

Reports 2 and 4:  

Summary Report - issued at the end of each semester. This report consists of two parts: 

1. The Home Group Report focuses on important aspects of the student’s development and 
progress, in particular, commentary provided by your child’s home group teacher on a 
range of appropriate issues. 

2. The Academic Report provides a summary of student's academic progress at the end of 
each semester in each subject studied. Learning in Australian Curriculum subjects will be 
assessed against the National Achievement Standard and students awarded an overall 
grade (A-E) together with comments providing additional information. Learning in 
Queensland subjects will be assessed against subject specific criteria and students awarded 
a Level of Achievement (VHA-VLA) together with additional grades for each criteria. 
Cohort distributions of results will be presented in Reports for all subjects.  

 

  



 

65 

Parent/Student/Teacher Partnership Meetings 

Formal opportunity for discussion of student progress with parents occurs twice a year. The 
format of these meetings provides opportunity for discussion and a chance to work together in 
supporting a student’s progress and not simply a time to provide or seek information. 

In the Junior School, these meetings are offered early in Term 1 and Term 3. 

For students in Years 7-12, the first of these meetings follows the issuing of the Interim Academic 
Report in Semester 1. The second occurs early in Term 3. 

 

Parent/Student Monitoring of Progress 

For each subject that your child studies, he/she will receive a subject profile. This profile will 
allow the recording of student results from formal assessment. It will also provide information to 
explain how student results in each of the assessable subject specific criteria are used to 
determine final results in the course of study. The profiles also contain other useful information 
such as a course overview and which assessment instruments will be used. 

This will enable both you and your child to monitor academic progress over the course of study. 
Your child’s teachers will be using the same profile information to report on academic progress 
during the year. 

 

Other Contact with Teachers 

Irrespective of these opportunities, all parents and teachers are encouraged to seek interviews at 
any time if they believe further discussion on matters of student progress would be beneficial in 
assisting to maintain an effective partnership to support the learning of students. 

 

  



 

66 

Awards and Prizes 

A system of school awards to recognise excellence, loyalty and service and particular 
achievements exists in the school.  Public recognition is given at assemblies during the year and 
at the Valedictory Service.  Major awards are presented at each Celebration Ceremony for Junior 
School and Senior School. 

 

1. Academic: 

 

1.1 The Academic Honours List gives the names of students who have achieved 
academic excellence by demonstrating outstanding achievements in formal 
assessment activities. The list is published in the Redeemer Record at the end of each 
semester.  Certificates are presented at Year Level Assemblies.  Students who fulfill 
the following criteria receive recognition: 

• Years 11 and 12:  HA or HA in at least five subjects including VHA in at least two. 

• Years 8, 9 and 10:  A or B in at least six subjects, including A in at least three. 

• Years 6 and 7:  A or B in at least six subjects, including A in at least four. 

 N.B. The subjects do not include Core Physical Education. 

 

1.2 Academic Awards from sources outside the college are announced and/or 
presented at Senior School, Junior School or House Assemblies. 

 

1.3 The top students in Years 6-12 receive prizes at the Celebration Ceremonies 
(Years 6-11) and Valedictory Service (Year 12) as follows: 

• The Lumsden Trophy for Dux of the School and Proxime Accessit (Year 12) 

• Dux and Proxime Accessit prizes at each year level (Years 6-11). 

 

2. Co-Curricular:  Presentation of certificates for Commitment and Participation occur at 
House Assemblies. Other special awards are presented at Junior School or Senior School 
Assemblies. 

 

2.1 Pennants are presented: 

• to students selected in the "Firsts" sports' teams, Senior Music groups, Debating 
etc. 

• to individuals or teams for particular performance (e.g. winning a premiership, 
selection in Regional/State squads) if not recognised by any other organisation. 

 

2.2 Commitment and Participation Certificates are presented for whole hearted 
involvement in a particular activity. This involvement is viewed over a two year 
period or one year for music groups and requires attendance at practice sessions and 
attendance at matches/performances/activities (90%) in an active or supportive 
capacity. Records for these certificates will be maintained from Prep onwards. 
Students who take up or continue their participation in Year 12 may be eligible after 
just one year of an activity. 

 

2.3 Achievement Certificates are presented for particular achievement in a team or 
group. They may be awarded from Year 3 onwards and are available to each group 
but do not have to be awarded if not applicable. 

 



 

67 

3. Service:  General service in accordance with prescribed criteria for service to others and 
the college is recognised at each Celebration Ceremony (Years 3-11) and Valedictory 
Service (Year 12) as follows: 

 

3.1 The Foundation Trophy is inscribed and presented to a Year 12 student who has 
been outstanding in this regard. 

 

3.2 Service Awards (prizes) are generally presented at each year level from Years 4-12. 

 

3.3 Particular service on a more narrow basis may be recognised by a Principal's Award 
or specific trophies which have been donated by college families. 

 

4. Leadership:  Leadership trophies to recognise the formal leadership roles of the Senior 
class are presented to the College Captains at the Valedictory Service. 

 

Student Leadership 

The Student Leadership Program at Redeemer is based on the belief that all children, regardless 
of their age or experience, are capable of leading others given the opportunity and appropriate 
adult support. It is therefore important that all students are educated about positive leadership 
and then offered opportunities to practise the skills learnt. 

This is achieved through a variety of structures. There are positions within each home group such 
as roll, fire and lost property monitors, captains of co-curricular teams and groups, servant 
leadership opportunities at college events such as Grandparents Day, Redeemer Fair, and specific 
leadership roles which are confined to the Senior School. 

In the Junior School students in Year 6 will have the opportunity to nominate themselves to 
become a Junior School House Captain. 

At the Year 12 level, there are specific elected and/or selected positions of responsibility and 
leadership. These include College Captains, Sport and Music Captains and House Captains.  

Additionally, Redeemer offers all Senior School students the opportunity to be a member of 
various committees that aim to promote and improve specific areas of school life. In recent years 
these committees have included: Academic, Christian Life, Community Service, Cultural, 
Environmental, School Spirit, Sporting and Student Representative Council. 

 

Student References 

Each student who leaves Redeemer Lutheran College will be provided with a school exit report 
which will give an indication of the student's achievement in both curricular and co-curricular 
areas of school. 

In addition to this, Year 12 students may apply for a reference, if they feel that such a document 
would be of use to them upon leaving the College. As few employers and institutions require 
written references but rather names of referees, a reference is not automatically issued to each 
Year 12 student. Students will be informed of the application process in Term 4 of Year 12. 



 

68 

BYOD / Mobile Phone Protocol 

Redeemer Lutheran College recognises that student access to a mobile phone can provide peace 
of mind for parents, enables emergency arrangements to be conveniently made, and in some 
cases provides greater safety for students.   

Similarly the College recognises the potential that mobile phone technology can be used as an 
educational tool, providing a relevant method of curriculum delivery, increasing student 
engagement and in enriching student learning.   

The presence of mobile phones within the College can also have a negative impact. These may 
include disruptions to class time and student learning, inappropriate usage leading to 
harassment and breaches of student privacy and the possibility of loss, theft or damage.  

 

Junior School (Prep to Year 6) 

Students in Junior School are permitted to bring mobile phones to school, but must hand them 
in at the Junior School Office for safe storage during the day.  Mobile phones are handed in 
before 8.25am and collected after 3.00pm. 

 

Senior School (Year 7 to Year 12) 

Students in Senior School are permitted to bring a mobile phone to school under the following 
conditions: 

• Mobile phones must be stored in a locked locker and should be kept on silent ring / alert. It is 
the responsibility of all students to ensure that their locker is locked and secured 
appropriately.   

• If necessary, students may access their mobile phone during the recess and lunch breaks. Calls 
should be made in the vicinity of their locker and within the locker area. The phone should be 
returned to their locker after the completion of the call / SMS. Other phone functions such as 
video / music playing capability, web browsing, photos or video recording are not to be used 
during the school day unless permitted by the classroom teacher.  

• If deemed educationally relevant by the teacher, mobile phone functionality and other 
potential educational applications may be permitted in academic classes. Teachers are 
responsible for decisions about the possible integration of mobile phone and associated 
technology within the classroom.  

• The College takes no responsibility for lost, stolen or damaged mobile phones.  

• Students who do not abide by the conditions for mobile phone use at the College will have 
their mobile phone placed in the Senior School Office and be given a detention. Repeat 
offenders may have their permission to bring a mobile phone to school withdrawn.    

• Students who use their mobile phones at the College are required to comply with the ICT 
Usage Student Protocol. 

  



 

69 

Detentions 

Junior School 

Most Junior School detentions will be conducted during the lunch hour. This may involve picking 
up rubbish, time-out or answering questions as to why their behaviour was inappropriate. Staff 
or the Head of Junior School may issue detentions when and where appropriate.  

 

Senior School 

A detention system operates on Friday afternoon from 3.30pm – 4.30pm. Friday afternoon 
detentions will be one hour in duration.  A Friday afternoon detention which is issued will take 
priority over all other arrangements which the student has made, unless determined otherwise 
by the Head of Senior School. 

Parents will receive notice that their child has incurred this penalty (at the latest, on the day 
prior to the detention) by means of a "Notice of Friday afternoon Detention" form. They are 
asked to sign this form in acknowledgement and give it to the student to present to the 
supervising teacher when he/she attends the detention session.  Questions regarding detention 
should be referred to the Head of Senior School. 

In addition to Friday afternoon Detentions, there is an additional level of discipline in the form 
of an after school Community Service Detention. A Community Service Detention will be 
imposed on students for serious or consistent behavioural breaches and is an intermediate step 
between a Friday afternoon Detention and a Suspension. An after school Community Service 
Detention will take priority over all other arrangements which the student or parent has made. 
The Pastoral Care Leader or Head of Senior School will supervise a Community Service Detention 
and is at their discretion. Students receiving more than three Community Service Detentions will 
have a meeting with their parents and the Principal to discuss their enrolment within the 
college. A student’s enrolment will be suspended until this meeting has occurred and the 
relevant outcomes decided. 

 

  



 

70 

Care of Property 

1. All items of personal property belonging to a student, especially books and uniform, must 
be clearly and permanently named in an obvious position. Hats are to be named inside the 
crown with an oil based pen. Please use the student’s full name, not just their initials.  

2. Students are responsible for the security of their own possessions. To this end, a locker is 
provided for each Senior School student. Students are expected to be responsible for the 
cleanliness and condition of their lockers. 

2.1 A strong effective combination lock is supplied to the student by the Senior School 
Office. The locker is to be locked at all times when the owner is not actually gaining 
access.  The college will not accept responsibility for, or carry out investigations into, 
the loss or theft of student property which has not been secured in a locked locker. 

2.2 Students may not visit lockers during classes or between lessons. 

3. Valuable items must not be brought to school unless for educational purposes and with 
the approval of a teacher, and then these must be handed to the teacher or the 
appropriate sub-school office for security throughout the day. This includes sports 
equipment and shoes. 

4. Musical instruments should be stored in the Kleinschmidt Centre.  Only instrument owners 
and ensemble players are permitted to enter the instrument storeroom. 

5. Large sums of money are to be handed into the appropriate sub-school office for safe 
keeping. These can then be collected at the time they are needed. Junior School students 
should not bring large amounts of money to school. 

6. The private sale or exchange of items is not permitted unless approved by the relevant 
Head of sub-school. 

7. iPods, MP3 players, electronic pets and other electronic devices must not be brought to 
school or used in association with school functions unless with the written approval of a 
teacher. 

8. Junior School students must not bring mobile phones to school unless permission has been 
negotiated between parents and the Head of Junior School. 

9. On no account is any student to have chewing gum, correcting fluid (whiteout) or any 
potentially dangerous objects in his or her possession (e.g. knives, guns, laser pointers). 

10. Students may enquire for their belongings at the lost property facility in each sub-school 
office before school and during breaks. Students in the Senior School may also await their 
return at the home group meetings.  

11. The use of aerosol deodorants by students are not permitted at school due to the number 
of students and staff with asthma and other allergic reactions. (This includes spray on 
deodorant, insect repellent, suntan).  Roll on deodorants are acceptable.  

  



 

71 

Student Accident Cover 

Cost: Provided by college. 

Cover: Applies 24 hours a day, anywhere in the world. 

Benefits Payable: A comprehensive range of benefits provides wide protection for students. 
Copies of a schedule of benefits are available from the Business Office. 

How to Claim: Details of how to claim are available from the Business Office. 

 

 

Accidents at School 

While we make every effort to provide a safe environment for our community, if parents or 
students ever have an accident while on Redeemer grounds, please make sure that you go to the 
relevant sub-school office to complete an Accident Report form. This will ensure that the 
circumstances surrounding the accident can be duly investigated and action taken to remedy any 
problems.  

To report a safety incident or concern, parents are encouraged to email 
safety@redeemer.com.au so that the issue can be followed up.  

 

 

Fee Concessions 

Fee concessions may be available to families in financial difficulty. Please contact the college’s 
Business Office for more information. 

 

  



 

72 

Scholarships and Bursaries 

Details of scholarships and bursaries are outlined below. Further information as well as 
application forms are available from the Enrolments Office or online at 
www.redeemer.com.au/enrolments/scholarships. 

 

Year 7 and Year 11 Scholarships  

Redeemer Lutheran College offers up to ten scholarships annually across Year 7 and Year 11.  
Year 7 scholarships are tenable for 3 years with Year 11 scholarships tenable for 2 years.  

• Academic Scholarships: Up to 50% of the Year 7-9 or Year 11-12 tuition fee will be 
available for academically gifted students on the basis of reports and assessment. 

• All Rounder Scholarships: Up to 50% of the Year 7-9 or Year 11-12 tuition fee will be 
available to students able to contribute to at least two major areas of college life. 

For further information: www.redeemer.com.au/enrolments/scholarships. 

 

The Ritchie Family Music Grant 

All Students in the Year 5 band program who plan to continue with lessons on their instrument 
in Year 6 are eligible to apply. Successful applicants could receive up to $500 to assist with 
tuition costs or the purchase of their own instrument. It is expected that the grant would be 
used to assist with the payment of music tuition or towards the purchase of an instrument. 

 

Bursaries 

Bursaries also offer partial remission of fees and are available to students who are practising 
Christians and whose families can demonstrate financial need. 

 

Application forms for Scholarships and Bursaries can be downloaded from: 
www.redeemer.com.au/enrolments/scholarships 

  



 

73 

Our Saviour Lutheran Church  

Redeemer has a special partnership with Our Saviour congregation. Our Saviour Lutheran Church 
seeks to be a place where people are invited, included and involved, both with each other and 
with Jesus Christ. The college shares a school pastor with Our Saviour as well as welcoming youth 
workers from the congregation into the college. 

The following ministries may be of interest to families of Redeemer: 

 

Worship 

School families who do not have a regular place of worship are very welcome to worship at 
Redeemer Chapel with the members of the Our Saviour congregation. 

Our Saviour's worship services are on Sundays in Redeemer Chapel at 8.30am and 6.00pm. The 
8.30am service is ideal for families and the 6.00pm service is often favoured by senior youth and 
young adults, although both services cater for a wide range of ages. 

 

For Pre-Schoolers 

• Playgroup meets Tuesday mornings in the Redeemer Multi-Purpose Centre Auditorium and is 
open to all parents from the Redeemer community. 

• Under 5’s singing runs on Sundays in conjunction with the 8.30am service.  

 

For Junior School (Prep-Year 6)  

• The Kids for Christ program for Junior School age children runs on Sundays in conjunction 
with the 8.30am service.  

• Our Saviour also runs the school’s Christian Dance program. This is where Junior School 
students have the opportunity to learn liturgical dance and present it in chapel as a form of 
worship. 

• Each year Our Saviour gives bibles to the incoming Prep class and has a regular program of 
Bible Reading to the Preps. 

 

For Senior School (Years 7-12) 

Our Saviour Lutheran Church also has a youth group that cater for students in the Senior School, 
OSSY (Our Saviour Senior Youth) meet on Friday nights during school terms at Redeemer Chapel 
from 7.00pm - 9.00pm).  

 

For Parents 

Our Saviour Lutheran Church has a wide range of small groups, men’s groups, women’s groups 
and service groups available for adults of all ages. There is also a Christian counsellor available 
for those who need someone with whom to talk things through. 

  

Further Information 

For further information please contact the church office, ‘Doorways’ located at 525 Underwood 
Road, Rochedale, phone 3219 0055, or visit www.redeemer.com.au/community/oslc 

 

  



 

74 

Redeemer Alumni 

Redeemer Alumni was formed by a small group in 1985 with the aim of enabling past students 
to meet socially to maintain the friendships and the acquaintanceships begun in their school 
years at Redeemer.  The group also hoped that, as it grew in size and enthusiasm, opportunity 
would exist for it to contribute in a variety of ways to the continuing development of the 
Redeemer Lutheran College community.  

Successful ten, twenty and thirty year reunions are held each year.  

For further information, visit the web page at www.redeemer.com.au/community/alumni  
or contact the Community Relations office at the college on 3340 8822 or email 
alumni@redeemer.com.au. 

 

Redeemer Past Parents and Friends 

Redeemer Past Parents and Friends (previously known as Redeemer Veterans) is purely a social 
group which was formed to enable past parents to maintain their contact with the college.   

An annual reunion dinner is held each year.   

Contact can be made through the Community Relations Office by phoning 3340 8822 or by 
visiting www.redeemer.com.au/community/ppa 

 

Southside Aquatics Inc 

Redeemer Lutheran College is home of the Southside Aquatics Swim Club.  Southside Aquatics is 
a premier division club with the Brisbane Swimming Association (BSA), competing in local 
interclub, regional, state and national meets. For more information, log on to 
www.redeemer.com.au/community/southside-aquatics.  

  



 

75 

Index 

Absences, 11 
Anticipated, 12 
During the day, 11 
Examination Policy, 63 

Absentee Line Phone Numbers 
Junior School, 7 

Academic Support and Student Behaviour, 
17 

Accidents at School, 71, See Student 
Accident Cover 

Anti-Discrimination Executive Statement, 16 
Arrival time, 10 
Art Department Voluntary Assistance, 34 
Assignments, 62 
Awards and Prizes, 66 
Bring Your Own Device (BYOD), 46 
Bursaries, 72 
Bus Services. See Travel 
BYOD / Mobile Phone Protocol, 68 
Calendar, 9 
Camp Tuchekoi, 47 
Car Park, 36 
Care of Property, 70 
Careers Advice, 47 
Chapel and Assembly times, 12 
Chaplaincy Services, 41 
Classroom Help, 34 
Co-curricular Activities, 50 
College Council, 14 
College Ethos, 4 
College Hymn, 4 
College Yearbook - Reflections, 39 
Communication with Parents, 38 
Conduct, 15 
Contact Details, 7 
Counselling Services, 42 
Curriculum, 43 
Debating, 57 
Departure time, 10 
Detentions, 69 
Early departure, 11 
Early Student Arrival, 10 
Email Communication, 38 
Examination Policy, 63 
Excursions, 48 
Facial Hair, 20 
Fee Concessions, 71 
Fellowship, 57 
Financial Support, 17 
FlexiSchools, 33 
Grievance / Complaints Procedure, 16 
Hair Regulations. See Uniform Presentation - 
Hair 

Hats. See Uniform Presentation - Hats 
Homework, 61 
House Names Explained, 49 
Illness during the day, 12 
Index, 75 

Individual Interest Activities, 58 
Jewellery 
Boys, 21 
Girls, 22 

Junior School 
Absentee line, 7 
Classroom Help, 34 
Curriculum, 43 
Detentions, 69 
Excursions, 48 
Homework, 61 
Parent/Student/Teacher Partnership 
Meetings, 65 

Reporting (Years P-5), 64 
Student Diary, 38 
Student Leadership, 67 
Uniform - Prep (Boys), 24 
Uniform - Prep (Girls), 24 
Uniform - Years 1-6 (Boys), 25 
Uniform - Years 1-6 (Girls), 26 

Late Pick-up, 10 
Late students, 11 
Learning Enhancement Program Voluntary 
Assistance, 34 

Learning Management System (LMS), 45 
Leaving the school grounds, 11 
Lesson Times and Attendance, 10 
Libraries. See Resource Centres 
Lifelong Qualities for Learners, 42 
Lunches, 33 
Makeup, 23 
Map, 13 
Medical Conditions, 33 
Messages for Students, 7 
Missed lessons, 12 
Mission Statement, 4 
Our Desires, 4 

Music Activities, 52 
Music Grant, 72 
Music Tuition (Private), 59 
Nail Polish, 23 
Newsletters, 39 
Office Hours, 7 
Our Saviour Lutheran Church, 73 
Outdoor Education, 47 
Outside School Hours Care, 36 
Outside School Hours Care phone number, 7 
Parent/Student/Teacher Partnership 
Meetings, 65 

Parents and Friends Committee, 15 
Pastoral Care, 40 
Pastoral Care Support, 17 
Periodical Newsletter - Redeemer Record, 39 
Piercings 
Boys, 21 
Girls, 22 

Privacy Collection Notice, 8 
Privacy Issues, 9 



 

76 

Public Holidays, 9 
Redeemer Alumni, 74 
Redeemer App, 39 
Redeemer Blue, 39 
Redeemer Fair. See Parents and Friends 
Association 

Redeemer Past Parents and Friends, 74 
Redeemer Record, 39 
Redeemer Shop, 31 
Redeemer Shop phone number, 7 
Reflections, 39 
Reporting, 64 
Resource Centres, 49 
Resource Centres Voluntary assistance, 34 
RLC Foundation Ltd, 14 
Scholarships and Bursaries, 72 
Scholarships in 2016 (Years 7 & 11), 72 
Second-hand uniforms, 18 
Senior School 
Assignments, 62 
Careers, 47 
Curriculum, 43 
Curriculum Years 11-12, 44 
Curriculum Years 9-10, 43 
Detentions, 69 
Examination Policy, 63 
Excursions, 48 
Exit Report. See Student References 
Homework, 61 
Outdoor Education, 47 
Parent/Student/Teacher Partnership 
Meetings, 65 

References. See Student References 
Reporting, 64 
Student Leadership, 67 
Study and Examinations, 62 
Uniform – Boys (10-12), 29 
Uniform – Boys (7-9), 27 
Uniform - Girls (10-12), 30 
Uniform – Girls (7-9), 28 
Work Experience, 47 

Service Activities, 57 
Set-down and pick-up, 10 
Southside Aquatics Inc, 74 
Special Worship, 12 

Sport, 50 
Sport Voluntary Assistance, 34 
Sports line, 7 
Staff Directory, 6 
Student Accident Cover, 71 
Student Diary - Junior School, 38 
Student Diary - Senior School, 38 
Student Free Days, 9 
Student Leadership, 67 
Student References, 67 
Study and Examinations, 62 
Supporters Groups, 15 
Swim Club. See Southside Aquatics 
Tattoos 
Boys, 21 
Girls, 23 

Term Dates, 9 
Text Book Hire Scheme, 32 
The School Locker, 31 
Travel, 35 
Tuchekoi, 47 
Tuckshop, 33 
Tuckshop phone number, 7 
Tuckshop Voluntary Assistance, 34 
Uniform 
General, 18 
Winter, 18 

Uniform Items 
Junior School (1-6 Boys), 25 
Junior School (1-6 Girls), 26 
Junior School (Prep), 24 
Senior School (10-12), 29, 30 
Senior School (7-9), 28 
Senior School (7-9), 27 

Uniform Presentation 
Boys, 21 
Girls, 22 
Hair, 20 
Hats, 19 

Vacation Care, 37 
Values, 5 
Vocational Education and Training (VET), 44 
Voluntary Assistance, 34 
Winter uniform, 18 
Work Experience, 47 

 
  



 

77 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


